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NUECES BAY TR-ACTS, LLC 

2021 FEB -3 PM 12:24 P O BOX 1152 

r; PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 FILING CLERK 

r 5178 

January 20, 2021 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
P O Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3325 

Re: Complint #CP2020110111 

Statement of Relief - What Needs To Happen To Move This Project Along 

I am waiting for two engineering plans from Rincon Water: 

FIRST PLAN 

A minor waterline redesign showing supply line to tracts going east/west along side CR 
2202 instead of a rectangle across entire eighty acre block. 

I wrote a check for CCN expansion and waterline plan for $21,000.00 on November 6, 
2017. I finally received the completed waterline plan on July 2, 2019 - 603 days later. 
Original waterline plan needed updating when tract size went from six to one-half acre. 
On May 12,2020, I sent copies of Plat with map showing changes needed to original plan 
to both Ken Johnson and engineer James Schwarz. The two main components of that 
plan - two supply lines from west and north - are unchanged. 

Some seven months later, Developer STILL DO NOT HAVE AN UPDATED 
WATERLINE PLAN. 

Since the first waterline plan was already "sent out for bids," the updated waterline plan 
bid process should not take much time. 

Also, since my first attempt to reserve 13 taps - delivering a $1,625.00 check to Rincon 
(2-22-2017) as instructed by Ken Johnson - of which $1,300.00 was erroneously and 



without good reason returned (7-I7-2017) - I am not going to "repurchase" those taps 
and do not have a legal obligation to do so. I do have a obligation to pay a fee for the 
additional nine taps (22 minus 13 = 9) . Since no cost estimate is available for the 22 
additional taps discussed at the November, 2020, Board of Director' s meeting, I will 
assume a fee per tap of twice the rate charged in 2017, or $250.00 per tap, or: 
9 taps X $250.00 = $2,250.00 
This will reserve for the Developer' s use a total of 22 taps (connections). I will deliver 
a check to Rincon whenever notified to do so. 

SECOND PLAN 

The second plan is a water pump, supply line upgrade to supply more water to our 
development, and will be developed during summer of 2021. 

CONCERNING IMPLIMENTATION OF BOTH PLANS: 

1. Ken Johnson's letter to me on May 13, 2020 is incorrect in stating "...your property is 
now inside City of Portland ETJ...abide by subdivision policies ofthe city...must get 
approval of city...". 

After checking with Brian De Latte, Deputy City Manager, receiving Brian's email of 
May 22,2020, and rechecking again with Brian, our development is NOT within City of 
Portland ETJ. I advised Ken of this in my May 26,2020, letter to Ken and enclosed a 
copy of Brian's email with my letter. 

However, in Ken's email of June ll, 2020, email to me, he again states "We will 
design.. .in accordance with... City of Portland standards." 

That statement by Ken is incorrect; any engineering plans should NOT be designed to 
City of Portland standards. 

2. A complete description by Rincon water personnel to me and my representative 
of present water supply situation for my development. 

3. Rincon should timely relay requests from Developer for water system service 
improvements to Rincon's engineer; a copy ofthat request should be provided to 
Developer. 

4. After Rincon receives back proposed Second Plan from engineer, a SIMPLE BRIEF 
description of construction options available with a BALL PARK cost estimate for those 



options be made to Developer. Again I state - SIMPLE BRIEF and BALL PARK 
estimate. If only one plan is proposed, a simple explanation for only one plan would be 
made. 

5. After construction option is selected, engineer will compile list of equipment, pipe, 
etc. needed for purchase. Developer is responsible for purchasing those items. 

6. If Rincon Water requires bids be advertised for construction (labor only), and since 
Developer will be paying those costs, Developer has option to request certain contractor 
even though that bid may not be lowest. 

7. After updated "First Plan" is received by Developer, and after contractor is chosen, 
the next step is construction. Ken Johnson should then be instructed to make the fifteen 
minute telephone call to David Brink at TxDOT to reactivate Developer's previously 
issued APPROVAL CRP 2015123041519 to bore under FM 893. Please note this permit 
is good for six months. No additional information is required for that permit other than 
this telephone call. 



MR JAMES FAY 
NUECES BAY TRACTS LLC 
2688 CR 2202 
TAFT TX 78390 

11/16/2020 

Mr. James Fay 
Nueces Bay Tracts LLC 
2688 CR 2202 
Taft TX 78390 

RE: Complaint # CP2020110111 

Dear Mr. Fay: 

Under P.U.C. PROC. R. 22.242(c)(2), Commission Staff may grant a request for waiver of 
informal resolution for good cause. This rule recognizes that, because Staff conducts the 
informal resolution process, it is in the best position to determine whether use of that process 
should be waived for a particular complaint. Staff hereby waives for good cause the 
requirement that this complaint be presented for informal resolution. 

Enclosed is a copy of the Formal Complaint Procedures Brochure. This information is 
necessary for filing a formal complaint and will assist you with completing this process. 
When you file your formal complaint, please include a copy of this letter. If you have any 
questions about this procedure, please contact Central Records at 512-936-7180. 

Sincerely, 

Chris Burch, Director 
Customer Protection Division 

Enclosure 



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 

POBOX 1152 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

January 12, 2021 

Public Utility Commission of Texas 
P O Box 13326 
Austin, Texas 78711-3325 

Re: Complaint # CP2020110111 

Enclosed is additional information on the above complaint. This is additional 
information to be added to my November 2,2020 presentations. 

Sincerely yours, 

-t ll. 

James M. Fay III 
Managing Partner 



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 

P O BOX 1152 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

Formal Complaint # CP2020110111 

Filed By: James M. Fay III in behalf ofNueces Bay Tracts, LLC 

Service Address: 90 Acre Tract at corner of CR 3463 and CR 2202 
San Patricio County, Texas 

Filed Against: Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
P. O. Drawer 7 
Taft, Texas 78390 

Description of Facts: 

This report is in addition of two reports I mailed earlier to PUC 

Letter and report to PUC dated November 2,2020, which is thru September 16, 2020. 
Additional information is presented now. 

Report dated November 2,2020, which consists of letters, emails, bank statements, etc. 
substantiating statements made in above mentioned report. I will also present any 
additional information subsequent to September 16, 2020. 

See following pages. 



1. On October 6, 2020, I wrote a letter to Ken Johnson stating I was hand delivering two 
copies of Amending Plat of Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1. In the letter I included a brief 
statement of steps taken so far to secure water service. 

2. On October 25,2020, I submitted to San Patricio County a SUBDIVISION/ 
DEVELOPMENT Application, San Patricio County, Texas. At the November 2,2020, 
Regular Meeting of County of San Patricio Commissioners Court my application was 
accepted and approved. 

3. On November 15, 2020, I sent a letter to Ken Johnson and enclosed a copy of 
approved SUBDIVISION... application for Rincon's records. I also asked again about 
when my updated waterline plans would be ready. Again, I received NO response. 

4. In an effort to make progress, I contacted Beverly Moore who works in State 
Representative James M. Lozano's office asking her if she could help in getting PUC's 
assistance for a formal hearing since it is obvious no-one is acting on my project. 

On December 14 I received an email from Matt Lamon, Rep. Lozano's Chief of Staff, 
that I should file a fonnal complaint with PUC. 

I understand I was sent correspondence to address CR 2620, Taft, Texas. That is a 911 
address provided to me some years ago but there are no mail boxes or houses at that 
address. This caused a delay in receiving information from PUC. 

All for now. I will send additional information as it becomes available. 

Thank You 



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 

P O BOX 1152 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

October 6 2020 

Kenneth Johnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
POBox 7 
Taft, Texas 78390 

Dear Ken: 

Today I am hand delivering two Certified Copies of AMENDING PLAT OF NUECES 
BAY TRACTS PHASE 1 dated September 29,2020, one for Rincon Water and one for 
engineer James Schwarz. As I stated at the Rincon Water Supply Corporation monthly 
meeting September 15,2020, when I presented for Board Approval my original Plat 
Of PHASE 1, the only changes between UPDATED and ORIGINAL PLAT was placing 
tracts alongside CR 2202 perpendicular to (running north to south) versus parallel to (east 
to west) that county road. I also made some changes to signature blocks which was 
needed. I am submitting this AMENDING PLAT for Board approval at the earliest 
possible date. 

I was surprised to learn at that September 15 meeting that the fifteen or so taps 
(household connections) I have been promised on numerous occasions for at least two 
years were suddenly gone - sold to other applicants because "Rincon could not hold 
those taps for my project." Also, it was all my fault since I had taken too much time to 
submit my PLAT for approval. 

I was also told "the Board was ready to approve my original application for water line 
construction and service at the November 19,2019 Board meeting, but I had "changed 
everything up out there" and therefore my application was tabled. Actually, as I stated at 
that meeting, nothing had changed in the waterline plans for bringing service to my 
property, but only my distribution plan for that water once it arrived at my subdivision. 

My original development plan was to sell six plus acre tracts without the Platting process. 
However, my real estate listing agents strongly suggested I change that plan due to many 
more buyers asking for smaller tracts and San Patricio County personnel stating the most 
frequently asked for size county tract to purchase was two and one-half acres. 

Therefore, I changed to smaller tract sizes which required a PLAT be prepared. 1 have 
also completed a SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, San Patricio 



County, Texas, and this process should be completed in a week. 

At the September 15 Rincon Board of Directors meeting I was also surprised to learn that 
"the six inch waterline supplying my project was "maxed out "at 250 connections and 
therefore could not accept any additional connections." Up until that meeting I have 
never been notified in any fashion previously by Rincon personnel that there was a six 
inch waterline that was to supply water to my project. 

Also at that September 15 meeting I stated I had discussions with engineers who had 
discussed my need for additional taps with Rincon's engineer James Schwarz and that 
"for somewhere in the $75,000.00 range" improvements to Rincon's pumps could be 
made which would make additional taps available for my project. I also stated I would 
need additional taps past that $75,000.00 investment and, as the developer, I would be 
responsible for paying for those improvements. 

I was then asked if I wanted Rincon's engineer to develop an estimate for "short term" 
solution of fifteen to twenty taps or for a "long term" solution of substantial capital 
improvements for somewhere in the estimated two hundred taps I would ultimately need. 
My answer was "long term" because I did not want to spend $75,000.00 only to replace 
that equipment a year later by other equipment. 

My position has changed. My financing lender has instructed me to complete the "short 
term" option now to sell some tracts, with the "long term" option in 2021. Please have 
Rincon's engineer prepare an estimate - with a plus or minus amount of $5,000.00, for 
improvements needed for fifteen to twenty taps as originally promised to me for my 
project. Please make this estimate available as soon as possible. 

How are the changes to the July 2019 Waterline Plans I first requested in my letter to you 
dated May 12, 2020 coming along? I mailed you a preliminary PLAT and small map 
outlining changes needed going from a rectangle across the 80 acre field to service only 
alongside CR 2202. This was followed up by correspondence of May 26 and July 275 
2020, again asking about progress on changing those plans. 

What we are dealing with is two distinct issues - one being securing fifteen to twenty 
water service connections and the other updating the waterline plans. Obviously the 
waterline must be installed this winter while no crops are in the field. I estimate we have 
six months or so at least to upgrade pumping equipment before actual water service by 
homeowners is requested. Your cooperation in these matters is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

James M. Fay III 



SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
San Patricio County, Texas 

No application for subdivision is complete until this application form has been filled out in its entirety, 
submitted to the office of San Patricio County Judge, and applicant has received acknowledgement of 
receipt. This application must also include all documents and fees required by the San Patricio County 

Subdivision and Development Regulations. 

Proposed Name of Subdivision: Na_a ces Ba-1 3-4.crt» (Phase Ooe ) 
Date of Submittal to County Judge's Office: 

(This section in bold to be filled out by County Personnel): 
Date Received 
Name of Staff Member or Elected Official Who Received It 
If Determined to be Exempt, Initial Here And Date 
Fee paid in full? Supporting documents/plat in order? 

Name of Land Owner: Nu.eoes bo-w -T-kc*s L LO 
Address: F. e. (30* 1\ 5 2- \ -Pov-+ (a*v\A. ; Tx -7 Z 15 74* 
Telephone No: (34 l) ct 6n O*7 I 
Email: 9£27 j Y -f:kxi 1 iT 03 6*of . Co 0¥1 

Name of Applicant or Owner's Authorized Agent: -Io= M\€0& fA . F6.N -I[C 
Company: 
Address: go.4 4utke v-la-vvd rer+ (A-n.r{ TX -1%874 
Telephone No: (_3 (o l )9 6or Filp -T 1 
Email: FfAY«-1 F 4-a- y i l t <*> Oo: . Co#yl 
Precinct in Which Proposed Subdivision is Located: r'+ 5 6 L K\CDE * 3> 
Precinct Commissioner : G .- ry Moore , Sv -. 
Indicate Whether You Have Met with Commissioner 9 86 

Total Acreage of Land in Subdivision/Development: RD AC Total Acreage of Lots: <b AO 
Intended or Likely Use of Lots and/or Development: 

Residentiak >C Commercial/Industriat. Other (Specifr) 
Total Number of Lots: ('A Acreage of Smallest Lot: 'p A €- - h=•-UP g-Cye . 
indicate What Road Provides Access to the Existing Property. Include Road Name. 

County Road: 3463 i 3 20 2 State Road: _F-N\*1 3 
Other *pecijjO: 

Property Address (or location description ifno address yet exists): b.>eet- 6€ 34<03 j eou..&6\, £4 2.2-02 -
Current Legal Description: -IV (kc,* ··Fg4€.Slfl 6€c-. '-76:> ,£:k(AA tv'az*S 5 6,7,0'-Ad g ; 5€.c,· -[G, Gpe£>,rcp H. Fb.-ud 5; =6 d z~i < t'On D€ ro te,evo-4, ' 
pu_.14-ev, Pa-:>+uua Cjouupa-¢ul La-vrk€ jfkj-vt P&.AxAca,o (2.a tu.,ja-f ,-TX 
Is the project within the ETJ ofa city? 

No X Yes City Name '. 

Is there.floodplain within the proposed subdivision/development? 
No _* u Yes 

©31A-\A-'Lkl eslje one-hod·@ o.tve. l-a-~g€At *'LSe \04 at (,¥itv- d.o.,=te--



levlt Ppe,\ e#ro (lr~\€tt- Gcreg ry ikr-kl~j -I--epD 
-D 

School District(s) lO»t- -I4,e,f€W\4 *(#Hetsi t> -Letr<Ld --4*:tkc~ a-t4;orlly . 

New Roads to Be Created As Part ofThis Subdivision or Development: 
1) Public Roads (Give number of lanes, lane width, and linear feet, plus proposed names, if any): 

N~ ¢\E 

2) Private Roads ((live number of lanes, lane width, linear feet, plus proposed names, i f any): ND v\e-. 

Source of Water ( Specify whether private well , shared well , rainwater collection , or public water Cba « supply): Ri AC.bvi UAk.)&€Ar €r£0,,p Flu~ Ce:>Irp. F>Uloft 

Anticipated Waste Water System: 
Conventional OSSF (septic) * Class I OSSF_ . Collective Sanitary Sewer _ 

Is Fiscal Surety Required (for Streets, Drainage, or Other Public Improvements): 
No_1_ Yes 
If so, specify type of fiscal security. 
Expiration Date 

Are You Requesting a Variance from San Patricio County Regulations? 
No.1- Yes 
Ifso, specijy what section or sections ofthe regulations you are asking to be varied or waived, 

and include a separate letter explaining your request. Article and sub-section: 

Anything Else You Wish to Add So That We Better Understand Your ApB|ication? Zvlkt kU 
Phase €J)*e. A6-cU·4·ic:vid F~'ALs<:i e-s -t-c> 4·-c:> l(ous -

Affirmation of Due Diligence and Comportment with Regulations of San Patricio County: 

I hereby swear or amrm that I have reviewed and understand the Subdivision Rules of San Patricio 
County, and that, to the best ofmy knowledge, this proposed subdivision and/or development project complies 
with all the rules and regulations of San Patricio County, except for any exceptions or variances noted above. 
Ifurther swear and ajfirm that, to the best of my kcnowledge, ali the information presented in this application 
is true and correct. 

Signature ofApplicant or Authorized Agent 
Date 
If Applicant or Agent is Licensed Professional Engineer or Surveyor in the State of Texas, include 
license number; if not, include name and license number of Professional Engineer or Surveyor 
working on the project: 

2 of 3 



UTILITY CHECKLIST - -
for San Patrick, County 

This fonn must be filled out in its entirety and submitted with Subdivision Application. 

UTILITY CHECKLIST INS,RUC11ONS: 
Applicant mustprovideacopyofthe proposed plaltoeachutility forreview and comment. 

ELECTRIC UTILITY: Company Name American Electric Power 
ContactName: Adolfo YbaIbo PhoneNumber: 361-815-6349 
Approved As-ls: Easement(s) Required: 7 1/2 ft min 
Describe Required Easement(s): Exhibit A&B 

' s~~ .. t AIX ) 1 - FD c~DAA00 Title : Technician Sr . 

TELEPHONE UTILITY: Company Name: 
Contact Name: Phone Number: 
Approved As-is: Easement(s) Required: 
Describe Required Easement(s): 

Signature: Title: 

3 . 
WATER UTILITY (IfApplicable): Company Name: £/nJ'*.V u-'Lfkf.t 5.,,294 6:.r./,~·-it,h--.·. 

. Phone Number: ?6/ - -f-u# P- - .? 4' b € " 
Approved As-Is: Easement(s) Required: // 
Describe Required Easement ( s ): /« / 1 -, Ph / : v , D , /- 7 t e < <.·. irt er ··. O - 4 6 ,/ 70 -; 4 ·-: 

r 1,/ ~=6r/-d r/1/ fl ? /..~r- / rf-, 

SEWER UTILITY Of Applicable): Company Name: 
ContactName: Phone Number: 
Approved As-Is: Eascment(s) Required: 
Define Required Easement(s): 

Signature: Title: 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Offrontage on state-maintaincd roadway): 
Contact Name: Phone Number: 
Title. 

3 of 3 



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 

P O Box 1152 

Portland, Texas 78374 

November 15, 2020 

Kenneth Johnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
POBox7 
Taft Texas 78390 
Dear Ken: 

Enclosed is the last piece of information you asked for, Minutes of November 2,2020, 
San Patricio County Commissioners' Court meeting in which County Commissioners 
approved my Nueces Bay Tracts subdivision Phase 1 plan. I have included a copy of 
SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, San Patricio County, Texas. for 
your file. 

As you know on May 12, 2020, I sent you an approved copy of Phase 1 ofNueces Bay 
Tracts. I later gave you and the Board of Directors an Amended copy of Phase 1 of 
Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1, with the only change being individual tracts go north/south 
not east/west. Eveiything else was the same. 

In letters to you dated May 26, July 27, and October 6,2020, I asked when the updated 
waterline plan would be ready. Again, the only change from original plan was omitting 
rectangle across field changed to running a line along CR 2202. All other parts remain 
the same. I have not been notified when the updated plan will be available. 

You mentioned you did not get my May 26,2020, letter. I am enclosing a copy for your 
file. I await the updated waterline plan so I can notify Monte Estes so he can prepare a bid 
for the project. 

Sincerely yours, 

James M. Fay III 
Managing Partner 



11/10/2020 Agenda - View Meetings 

Return 

REGULAR NOVEMBER 2,2020 MEETING 
THE STATE OF TEXAS } 

} 
COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO } 

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT, notice had been duly filed and posted by the County Clerk on the 29th 
day of October, 2020 at 1:50 PM. For a Regular meeting of the Commissioners' Court on MONDAY, 
NOVEMBER 2,2020 at 9:00 A. M. in the San Patricio County Courthouse Commissioners Courtroom # 
230 second Floor, Sinton, Texas. At which time the following subjects were discussed, concerned, passed, 
or adopted. 
The following members were present, to-wit: 

Present: David R. Krebs, County Judge 
Nina G. Trevino, Commissioner, Precinct 1 
Gary W. Moore, Sr., Commissioner, Precinct 2 
Alma V. Moreno, Commissioner, Precinct 3 
Howard J. Gillespie, Commissioner, Precinct 4 

Staff Present: Gracie Alaniz-Gonzales, County Clerk 
Homer Roblez, Chief Assistant County Auditor 

The following proceedings were had, to-wit: 

1. CALL TO ORDER, PLEDGES AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

1. Call meeting to order 
Meeting was called to order at 9:00 a.m. 

2. Pledge of allegiance 
The Court opened the regular meeting with the Pledges of Allegiance to the flag ofthe 
United States and to the flag of the State of Texas. 

3. Citizens to be heard 
None today 

4. Report from Judge, Commissioner or Department concerning an item/report of community 
interest. 
Denise Janak, County Treasurer announced that if all Elected and Department Heads could 
make sure that time sheets were turned in as soon as possible. This is a short pay period due 
to the Veterans Day holiday. 
Dr. Mobley, SPC Health Authority gave his weekly COVII)-19 report. He stated that cases in 
Texas continue to spike. He also mentioned that the flu is low throughout the state. 
Clara Reider, PHP Director also gave a briefreport on COVID-19. She mentioned that the 
County and State are still under the mask order. She mentioned that she is seeing strep and 
common cold cases reported. 
Judge Krebs mentioned and touched base on all the Halloween activities that took place in 
the Courthouse last Friday. 
Norma Rivera, Personnel Director presented a few pictures of the costume contest and of the 
pumpkin decorating contest. 

2. DELIBERATE AND CONSIDER ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 

httpsWdestinyhosted.conVagenda_publish.cfm?id=72672&mt=ALL&get_month=11&get_year=2020&dsp=min&seq=95 1/5 



11/10/2020 Agenda - View Meetings 

c. Consideration and action on approving Mr. Fay's application for Nueces Bay subdivision Phase I. 
Motion made by Commissioner, Precinct 2 Gary W Moore, Sr., secon led by Commissioner, Precinct 
1 Nina G. Trevino to approve Mr. Fay's application for Nueces Bay subdivision Phase I. 
Vote: 5-0 Carried 

d. Consideration and action on approving agreement between San Patricio County Clerk's Office and 
Kofile for Vanguard Records Management and Imaging System for a total cost of $2.984.73 per month. 

Motion made by Commissioner, Precinct 1 Nina G. Trevino, seconcled by Commissioner, Precinct 3 
Alma V. Moreno to approve agreement between San Patricio County Clerk's Office and 
Kofile for Vanguard Records Management and Imaging System for a total cost of $2,984.73 per 
month. 
Vote: 5-0 Carried 

e. Consideration and action for Shanna Owens. Floodplain Manager's request to amend the San Patricio 
County Floodplain Development Permitting Fee Schedule. 

Motion made by Commissioner, Precinct 4 Howard J. Gillespie, seconded by Commissioner, 
Precinct 2 Gary W. Moore, Sr. to approve fee changes for industrial and commercial permits and to 
TABLE the proposed subdivision fees 
Vote: 5-0 Carried 

3. PERSONNEL-Employment and current employee status changes in accordance with the 
current personnel policies, County Budget, and State law with notification of such changes to 
the payroll division of the Treasurer's office. 

1. Deliberate and consider action employee salary: 

a. Emilio Carbajal - Resignation - Maintenance Assistant/Fairgrounds full time regular at $2.100.76 per 
month effective October 22.2020. 

b. Amanda Perez - Transfer - Juvenile Supervision Officer/Juvenile Detention part time regular to full time 
regular at $1.993.30 per month effective November 1. 2020. Upon certification an additional $99.76 per 
month will be awarded. 

c. Elisa M. Gomez - Employment - Clerk/Health-Community part-time regular 24 hours per week at 
$11.00 per hour. effective November 2.2020. 

Motion made by Commissioner, Precinct 1 Nina G. Trevino, seconded by Commissioner, Precinct 4 
Howard J. Gillespie to approve Personnel Agenda Items 3.1 (a) through 3.1 (c) 
Vote: 5-0 Carried 

2. Accept and record employee status changes: 
None this week 

4. EXECUTIVE SESSION 

PUBLIC NOTICE is given that the San Patricio Commissioners Court may elect to go into 
Executive Session anytime during the meeting to discuss matters listed on the Agenda, when 
authorized by the provisions oftbe Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas 
Government Code. In the event the Commissioners Court elects to go into Executive Session 
regarding an agenda item the section or sections of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the 
Executive Session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. In accordance with 
the authority ofthe Government Code, Sections 551.071,551.072,551.073,551.074, 
551.0745,551.076,551.086 the Commissioners Court will hold an Executive Session to 
consult with attorney(s) including matters related to litigation; deliberate regarding real 

ittpsi / destjnyhosted . com / agenda _ publish . cfm ? id = 72672 & mt = ALL & get _ month = l 1 & get _ year = 2020 & dsp = min & seq = 95 315 



11/10/2020 Agenda- V,ew Meetings 

UtU. R.*¢Liw 
DAVID R. KR-EBS, County Judge 

73 Lna j , B . © j »+ J - 
NINA TREVINO, County Commissioner, Precinct 1 

0aiw py7 A * 
K . 

GARY MOORE, Sr. County Commissioner, Precinct 2 

ALMA V. MORENO, County Commissioner, Precinct 3 

QCL-1 /~: " -· -
HOWARD GILLESPIE, Commissioner, Precinct 4 

The State of Texas 
COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO 
I Gracie Alaniz-Gonzales, San Patricio County Clerk attest that the foregoing is a true and accurate accounting 
of the Commissioners' Court authorized proceeding for November 2,2020 

*"I.000, 

ATTEST: 

GRACIE ALANIZ-GONZALES, County Clerk, Ex-Officio 

GO TO PREVIOUS PAGE ] ! GO TO THE TOP OF THE PAGE 

Uar WAI-AA 
,¥J- WCAG 2.0 

AgendaQuick ©2005 - 2020 Destiny Software Inc. All Rights Reserved. 
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2~/2020 RE: Waterline Project /-. 

From: Beverly.Moore@house.texas.gov, 

~ubject: RE: Waterline Project 
To: fayjpfayiii@aol.com, 

Date: Mon, Nov 16, 2020 2:37 pm 

~nade contact with Mike Hoke at PUC and he will contact you and circle back to me. 

Beverly 

1 
Iom: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
~nt: Monday, November 16,2020 1:37 PM 
To: Beverly Moore <Beverly.Moore@house.texas.gov> 
~ubject: Waterline Project 

~llowing is an outline of steps I have taken to secure water for our development. Basically I cannot get Ken Johnson, 
~ncon Water On-site manager, to timely forward plan and other requests to Rincon's Engineer, and to take steps himself 
to move this project along in a timely manner. 

~arch 6, 2015, filing initial request with San Patricio County for utility service. 

~hich I had to supply, which forced approval by TxDOT to February, 2017. This application has long since expired. 
ecember 31, 2015, initial application by Ken to bore under CR 893. Ken did not follow up with additional needed info 

~Nas shocked and surprised to learn in July, 2017, Rincon did not have authority to sell water taps in my area; our farm 
~s had water service from Rincon since 1960's. I also was told I needed a water line plan drawn by an engineer to 
proceed further. I was advised to "let Rincon's engineer James Schwarz complete CCN Application and Waterline Plan as 
Iis would simplify matters..." On November 6, 2017 I sent Rincon a check for $21,000.00 for both jobs, which was cashed 
~ecember 8, 2017. My CCN application was approved February 8, 2019, or 427 days after payment. I finally received 
waterline plans July 2, 2019, or 571 days after payment. I consider these delays excessive. 

~y initial plan for development was selling six plus acre tracts with no platting required. After discussions with Real Estate 
agents and doing research myself it was plain smaller tracts sold better, so in August 2019 my plan changed to selling one-

~alf acre tracts which required platting, subdivision application approval, and such. The fall of 2019 was spent meeting 
~ith surveyors, designing, surveying, staking, and drawing up initial plans for Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1.I notified 
Rincon BofD at November, 2019 meeting of changes to waterline distribution system in my field which I needed to make, 

~nd explained there will be no changes to basic waterline plan as originally drawn. 

I was told by Directors that "I was changing everything up out there...my plans has all changed"...etc. My application was 
~bled. I protested and said the overall plan had NOT changed and I needed to get waterline in ground before rains came 
~nd deal with minor changes later. Again, my application was tabled. 

~n May 12, 2020, I gave Ken and James Schwarz copies of plat plus small map showing changes in my field I needed to 
ake. On July 27,2020, I sent Ken Certified copies of Plat and asked how updated waterline plans were coming along. I 

appeared again at September 15, 2020 Bof[) meeting and was told: 

~. No taps for my development were available. I had "taken too much time and taps promised to me were sold to others." 
https://mail.aol.corn/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 1/2 



12/11/2020 - RE: Waterline Project 

2. The six inch waterline supplying m> .,evelopment was "maxed out» and to get A. . . water I needed to pay for pump 
station improvements. 
3. Did I want a "short term" solution for 22 taps or a "long term" solution since I would need 150 or so total taps in total. 
Initially I said "long term" ( not 

wanting to do short term fix only to rip it out later) but after discussions with my lender changed to "short term" to have 
sales now. 

On May 26, July 27, and October 6 I asked Ken when updated waterline plans would be ready. I am asking again today in 
a letter to Ken along with an approved San Patricio County Subdivision Application which Rincon needs. I have received 
no reply. 

l have prepared and sent a thirteen page description with associated 100 plus page supporting documentation 
presentation to Public Utilities of Texas to protest actions taken and not taken by Rincon Water to move this project along. 
I have spent countless hours and thousands and thousands of dollars getting this development going. All that remains is 
water supply. We have buyers already speaking for tracts wanting to buy but we cannot proceed without a signed contract 
for water service and associated cooperation from Rincon Water. 

PUC of Texas has received my application for a meeting and someone promised to call back, but they never did. What I 
need is the name of a contact person at PUC so I can go to Austin to present my presentation and find out why Rincon 
Water is not cooperating. We must get this project moving. 

Any information you can provide will be greatly appreciated as I do not want to show up at PUC without an appointment, 
but trust me I will if that's what it takes. I am simply asking asking for PUC assistance in dealing with Rincon Water. 

Sincerely yours 

Jim Fay 

httpsi/mai!.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/2 



NOTICE AND AGREEMENT 
PROPOSED PUBLIC UTILITY, PIPELINE AND/OR MAIN ACTIVITY 

WITHIN SAN PATRICIO COUNTY ROAD RIGHT OF WAY 

TO: COMMISSIONERS COURT, SAN PATRICIO COUNTY. TEXAS 
400 W. SINTON STREET, #105 
SINTON, TEXAS 78387 

Formal notices hereby give that *F<'L nCen 
proposes to lay. construct. maintain and/or repair a pipeliile 
and/or main in. under, across or alang a County road, street, 
or highway within dan Pat:ricio County, Texas as follow: 

Gr?. 

FOR PUBLIC UTILITY PIPELINE OR MAIN CROSSINGS OF COUNTY 
ROADS: 

Road Distance & length of type of construction 
NO. direction of crossing bore, jacket driven 

nearest inter- cased 
section 

3465 At t>~~y cj42e~i~t Opavi A-te neln 
5 ide- 5463 o.4, bore. 1 42,744 *4- +t, 
C€ l.lol,~ 

-. 

*Oj· f-c' ''-'#44.1#' '; 4OR MA 
L.fde;'*'' ~ rl)· 4.«.WK.;*6+' 
,7*04*Ai*Ig#talNIY r..r'.-- ..'..0»-'.'.'...V-,r-I - . 

. 

-eh 

0**s€.*j#+0« 17 
.....r:<:,.:..'2,-24%.-i~ .:fj/,~''ttff w?-'/:·i -:~~ . 
sd 1 ; .. (·'.U' ,·4. x.--4,2 ,;:..f jifJG'400W.'S,46#'**r~ 
#615449®5' ~.' l ~-f '. L~ '~, >.~M ~.' 

i ~- tf- f . koob¢109 lfC ' 
i)73§*6*8:SN- , ·· ~ ~ . ,~ 
**Ji;t dewrelif,qjbsa@*6:sa¥i#ij#ir,4°:Mtik f - '. r: 

-- i.-(42*,4* --- RC>O 
Pipe size and grade 4 4 PVc 
Wall Thickness ¥8 
Tyne of material or substance to 1-

.A]R{36 
n fro 

-3*6,„l€ '46 A-. 

.. 

Anticipated (Design) working pressure M ea ¥S I-
The location and description of this proposed installation or 
installations is more fully shown on the attached drawings. 
The above contemplated public "utility pipeline and/or main 
laying, construction, maintenance or repairing project shall 
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be accomplished in accordance with the rules and regulations 
set out in thmt certain order entitled, 'ian Order Regulating 
the Laying, Construction, Maintenance and Repairing of Public 
Utility Pipelines or Mains in, Under, Across or Along Roads, 
Streets, and Highways in San Patricio County, Texas, under 
the jurisdictian of the Commissioners' Court of San Patricio 
County, Texas, that qnalify as authorized public utility 
pipelines of mains, " passed by the Coimnissioners ' Court of 
San Patricio County. Texas dated March 27, 1989 and recorded 
in the minutes of said Court at Sinton, Texas. 

The undersigned agrees to perform, at its expense, all the 
required work, including later relocation of the pipeline or 
facility if requested by the Commissioners' Court of San 
Patricio County, Texas and understands that said County is 
granting the use of property within the limits of its roads, 
streets, or highways only to the extent which its interest-in 
this property permits-

COMPANY NAME 'R, Aea'n u.3Qer Ef 1~t Gcp Date 3·4. (5-
AGENT OR OWNER *SQAA£*k Jc> M.t€e ADDRESS F O Scn< -r,-r'3.46 TiC 

St. or PO Box 7 Z 39© 
4awua€4€t Jg>Uv,ew) city State Zip 

NAME & TITLE Gg:«e<bd. el TRT.RPHONE(3 40 52.E - 39 69 
APPROVAL 

f 

On this, the day of 19 
approval is given for the work as shown in the attached 
notice with the following exception 

to make use of certain roads under the jurisdiction of the 
Commissioners' Court of San Patricio County, Texas, and in 
accordance with the rules and regulations set out in that 
certain order entitled, "An order regulating the laying. 
construction. maintaining and repairing of public utility 
pipelines, and/or mains, in, under, across or along· roads, 
streets, and highways in San Patricio County, Texas, under 
the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of San Patricio 
County, that qualify as authorized public utility pipelines 
and/or mainsn as passed by the Commissioners' Courts dated 
the 27th day of March, 1989, recorded in Volume 35. page 433, 
of the Minutes of the Commissioners' Court of San Patricio 
County, Texas. 

BY: 

Note: Evidence of this approval must be kept on the 
jobsite and failure to do so constitutes grounds for 
job shutdown. 

17 of 18 
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NOTICE: Notify Commissioner T YU/t I\~0,~Zt Ki 
forty-eis41; {4#) hourm in advance of canstruction. 
Phone _ ( .'lp I ) I D +A , I 440 D . Violation of this 
requirement shall constitute grounds for job 
shutdown. Upon completion of construction, an 
as-built map is required to be filed in the County 
Clerk's office at no additional cost. 

18 of 18 
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Logged in as David Brink (dbrink} Logout X 

CRP20151230141519 Basic Information Event History 1 -- { -82 66* ] 

Statistks IS#w/Hidel 

Event History [Col»e/Expandl 
Bent2 
When 
B'y 
Send to 

Comment 

Review partially completed / Submit revised documentation 
01/19/2016 01:41:42 PM 
David Brink (TxDOT, Utility Permit Ofiice)- dbrink 
Kenneth Johnson (R]ncon Pkter Supply Corporatfon, Rincon Water Supply)-kennethjohrson 
I'm sending mis request back for revMions: -In the description block It states the Ioca~on to 
be: 50' north of the intemectfon of CR-3463. FM 893 runs east-west not north-south, Please 
revise the location inforrnatlon accordingly. --There is a n added gortion that is beirg 
proposed in State ROW. Please describe the parallel po!tion to beln State ROW in the 
description block -The sheet shows the north arrow inmrrectly oriented. Please confirm ariel 
revise accordingly. -The width of the ROW of FM 893 in this vicinity appears wider than 60 
feet Please conkt the Sinton Area office: Armando Bosquez Armando.Bosquez@tcdot.gov 
361-364-64051]o confirm the ROW width and revise ~e plan and profde view accordingly.--
Given that this f5 a proposed H2O crossing. the cas-rig shall extend within the limits of the; 
ROW lines. On the plan view sheet please revise this lx) show the casing to extend to the 
nonh side ROW of FM 893 instead of how it currently iliustrated. -R is not dearly labeled on 
the profile view how deep this pafalle[ poraon will be installed. Please revise the depth 
information. -It is not dearly labe[ed how dep this easing will be installed under the FM 893 
ditches. Please revise the profile view to better show this information. -It is not dearly 
stated on lhe plan view what the offsetofthe parallel portion ofthis waterline will be 
installed. Please revise this infon'nation to dearly labei B. offset. -Is that the closest to the 
ROW line on Ule south side this parallel portion of water lien can be installed. The Slate 
minimum for horizontal separaifon of a proposed utility bo an exisljng one is 12 inches of 
undisturbed soil. If there are existing utlmes preventing the offset of this water line from 
being closer to the ROW line Ulen please illustrate those exaung utilitieg on the plan view of 
the sheet. -4-low will this proposed water line crossing be installed. P[ease provide this 
information. It is the D[stricrs preference to have bore pits outside State ROW when 
possible. If it is not possible to have the bore pit outside then provide some infbrmation 
showing how dose the bore pit Will be to the edge of pavement of FM 893. -What kind of 
Waffic control plan will be used for the construction ofthis water line in State ROW. Please 
either prepare and attach 2 TCP or it is also acceptable to use an appropriate TXDOT TCP. 
Please either upload the pefr~nt TCP into this request or state what kind of TCP will be 
used. If there are any questions please contact me: David Brink 361-808-2498 

Event 1 
When 
By 
Send to 

Desaiption 

Application submitted / Conduct initial review 
12/31/2015 07:03:29 AM 
Kenneth Johnson (Rincon Water Suppiy Corporauon, Rincon Water Supply) - kennethjohnson 
Utility Permit Office 
4" HDPE potab[€ water line insbalied fn G' welded steel casing CK)5sing FM-893 50' north of 
the intersection of CR-3163 (77)in San Patrido County, TX. This potable water line is to 
serve a nav subdivjsion bejng located at the intersection of CR-3463 and CR-2202 in 5an 
Patrido County. 

Special Comment 
Attachment 1 Tx DOT permit - Jim Fay Da:elocmentpdf % 
Noke of Proposal Installabon \·le.v Notice 
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PROSPERITY BANK 
Visit us online at ProsperityBankUSA.com 

12406 1 AV 0.376 
NUECES BAY TRACTS 
PO BOX 1152 
PORTLAND TX 78374-1152 

Statement Date 10/31/2016 
Account No . :~ 

Page 1 of 4 

I'..I---I--1.- ~-
I m lilli Il, '1 . 11, 'I.. 'll 1 ! 

STATEMENT"SUMMARY·.·.L' ., :,·, .-:.'.4.·,· -
10/01/2016 Beginning Balance $8,760.23 

4 Deposits/Other Credits + $51,600.00 
7 Checks/Other Debits - $58,398.63 

10/31/2016 Ending Balance 31 Days in Statement Period $1,961.60 
Total Enclosures 11 

Date Description 
10/05/2016 Deposit 
10/05/2016 Transfer Deposit 
10/07/2016 Deposit 
10/19/2016 Transfer Deposit 

Amount % 4 * 1 & 8 J / 
$50,000.00 « 

$200.00/ 
$1,ooo.oo / 

>.CHECKS:-· «~rj:?.·"F. 

Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Arnount 
1111 10-05 $55,258.48 AV 1115 10-24 $1,462.75 048- 1119* 10-31 $37.50 < 
1113* 10-13 $50.00 A'> 1116 10-24 $130.00 4d•Acrt 
1114 10-12 $1,443.25 1117 10-28 $16.65 .-[5<l«, 

¢mliXLOVERD,RAFT.aFkES. i,:,·~'2 } --f.:~.:; ' ,. -,I.,-~ C ''k f. +.(;·f ·; 

Total For This Period Total Year-to-Date 

Total Overdraft Fees $O.Oo $O.Oo 
Total Return Item Fees $0.Oo $O.Oo 

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance 
10 01 $8,760.23 10-12 $2,658.50 10-24 $2,015.75 
10 05 $3,901.75 10-13 $2,608.50 10-28 $1,999.10 
10-07 $4,101.75 10-19 $3,608.50 10-31 $1,961.60 

MEMBER FDIC NYSE Symbol "PB" 
(0;·At.~1*~· 
LENDER 

~
~
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NUECES BAY TRACTS Account No 
Page 2 of 4 

1=r CREDIT O asae=L,e· 

< .,a,rrcf 6* 7;• ct i 

! E S 

h.. -Itavskr- )(tgn_m,uuil 
! 

$ 4·oo.*o 
Efl:**.wn#"pl olo/lab - *«= l 97 

~XDX-
-O.'r 

* 50000.Do 

10/5/2016 $400.00 10/5/2016 $50,000. 
I .·2:Iu,IS:..g ~ 

L-gA OASH -
.. I 

- :---J leo~o 
C 

- m-4-'6 C"ICKI CG TOTAL 
FnOM an,EA.. 

CREDI I (.)eg,=MI . 

,- y - r ./ r · Lr i · / A lieu . 1 

e= ~ SOAI TO1AL 

1~ PROSPERrrv CJ . ! 09 (ESSO•BH -
•_, BANK'-

.*0 e .D 0 $ l 0 o Quo 
t, 51 

10/7/2016 $200.00 10/19/2016 $1,000. 

- - < 1·I13 ~ NUECES BAYTRACTS D·\\- %\0\ f~>1 < 1111 ~ NUECESBAYTRACTS 
, FODC.1= -'-:Z'/'..5&/ k l .==. / FORI.W.,tX 7=,4 -I/*,m. / 

DAn 4. 1-7 4 8'MC'.- i VW UU / o.rr /o 4· /& : AE .,> ' I S 55 a . 5E \ m 
: 

Mb - 1 - Je -£/'. ei . - 1 $ 520 e 

£2,+00¢~4,>.~-14.,u~e..1 -4-..o k·.-.~..·c„(.fna.~ c~~~.,f-1;SA . 1 : ¢XG -*i am2*EEULRNE: =Ir.-(. rtoA ) , # h ___. 1 1 . 
,-KtzW Ms Ooe«)9 *4-I~.rL . Fo.__NOWA -- . 1 . 

L=t relst· Glg-rt 135 
•·001111• '00&113• ! 

*OSPE*trr BAN] 

44-liz 

1111 10/5/2016 $55,258.48 10/13/2016 1113 $50. 

PAY 

NUECES BAY TRACTS 1114 
PO.C.15*2 ..„'.. 

Pom-«. //,• i 
NUECES BAY TRACTS 1115 

.Olct.1. 
polrn,J© n I.'. .,ayrlill 

. NI k> . 4&, tc. - DATE M• 4 ft· -*-:. 

CZ: % 
k Zru ' $ f4431 8 46 . Ga . f - dofrc • C~~4 • ~o - £ 4 ) -' rfa - 8 \ 15 ** 3 

. 1 $ 1962 \ a 
t a.4=. +Q-..a.-LU - lt.U..4 £1.L·Ft--:~6--- 1 0221:~5.A~..2*it d:w~ (u-rl -A;44~ ·k,r~·~ -. 
K ,+~ £252§./g/D:./&8.~I 

-*--I-=C= 
6 t 1, /- -
' /00'111,/ ~ ' '0011&5• ////////////////////~ C>Cl./0 ; 

1114 10/12/2016 $1,443.25 10/24/2016 1115 $1,462. 

NUECEB BAV TRACTS 1116 
Fo=¤„e · NUECE~2T,r~ACTS 1117 i I~ 

FC,m.AJ,o. . .m. .I.-.. : 
a · Iol/....«/. .../.. - : 

-TE 10.19,(G *--• f ie'. Zt. '(-8 OATF .*.2- i 
f-a r" Cr e kk.1,-«-4 1$23.Da 

i 96. -rictl 1 $ '2,- - I 
t),ti==s:yst 1 tL¥. L..~~ A·4f';~o. . •;U£€--L- i **i -.-.-~4--'-\----..-,-------3;77=s 

#,ARS 1 

rz=ZI_- l , .--Ulos/emY wr 

' 1 . ' .f 

1116 

roo 1. 1... . . -
.OO 1117. 

10/24/2016 $130.00 10/28/2016 

NUECES BAY TRACTS 1119 I 
fo/OI~W 

/ 

Iu·r, W."Zk./4 , 
IWL•- E 

\ 56 8 Cw . lc 1 $ 57 \ --:m 56.r . 
h..£e, +(U-i··I., <e<>e~., /- - ' -·----~77-n~~ .1 
'*t '4'OS•ER,rv RAN*• 

.j 
/001.&9/ 

1119 $37. 10/31/2016 50 
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EXAMPLE: Water tap farsidewith sidewalk' tv~ no .Yfor- ofrm;,J 
43 TAC (Texas Administrative Code) 

• Material: Shall conform to American Waterworks Association (AWWA), local requirements and 30 TAC 
(Texas Administrative Code) subsection: 290.44. 

• Anqle: For water taps that will be leaving State ROW, the angle shall be 90 degrees to ROW. Ihe crossing 
shall be as close to 90 degrees as possible. District tolerance is 5 degrees from 90 (85-95 degrees). 
Sufficient justification is required for anything outside the tolerance. 

~ • Depth: --In either inches or feet. 
o Ivugjmum depth shall be 30 inches (under ditches), but not less than 18 inches below pavement 

structure for crossings. For ease of determining depth, the preference is to use the next bullet... 
o ...or 60 inches underneath pavement surface...if depth below structure isn't used. 
o NOTE: Ditches are occasionally re-graded and may reduce overall cover. You may want to go deeper 

in order to maintain minimum cover. 
o NOTE: If stormwater drains exist in the crossing location, this water service tap must clear below the 

existing drains by at least 24 inches. Show the drains in the bore profile. 
• Bore Pits: Shall be placed outside State ROW. 

o No jacking will be allowed; only boring. Please ensure jacking is not stated on the sheet. 
o The receiving pit at the location where the tap into the existing water line will be made must have the 

following information shown on the sheet: -Dimensions of pit, -Distance pit will be from edge of 
pavement, -Length of time the pit will be open. 

~ • Casinq: Water line crossings shall be encased in steel easing within the limits of State ROW. 
o Single residential household water service line crossings may be encased in HDPE. 
o Divided highways with frontage roads shall still have casing the entire width. 

~ e Description: Think of the description block as a readable summary of the permit request and should contain 
at least a minimum of the following information: 

o --Additional information can be provided also. 
1. What is being proposed? 2. What roadway will it be on? 

o Use State roadway names. 
3. Where is it located? 4. What will be its purpose? 

o Use either accurate distance and direction from a State or 
county road intersecting the State road this will be 
installed on, or, offsets from TxDOT reference markers. 

~ • Vicinitv map and GPS/LAT LONG: A vicinity map is encouraged and will provide quicker orientation. TxDOT 
no longer uses NAD27. Use either NAD83 or NAVD88. 

e Miscellaneous: --1 only need to see what is inside State ROW. --State or show on the sheet how far off the 
ROW line the existing water line is that will be tapped. If the existing line is close to the edge of pavement 
(EoP) or back of curb (BoC), provide the distance to EoP/BoC also. -An inset/blowup can be used to better 
illustrate what will be installed at the tap. --State the size and type of line to be used. --TxDOT will not allow 
open cutting of its pavement. If the existing water line is under pavement, another location for the tap will 
need to be found. --Include north arrow for orientation. 

~ • Water meters: Shall be located outside State ROW. If there is an existing water meter and it is being 
disconnected and reconnected, or upgraded or part of the project, it shall be re-located to outside State 
ROW. 

~ e Sidewalks: If a sidewalk is in the location of the proposed tap, the sidewalk will need to be either bored under 
or saw cut from one joint to another joint. Tunneling or digging underneath will not be allowed. Valves and 
any other equipment will not be allowed to be installed in the sidewalk. Before the sidewalk is touched, the 
maintenance office shall be contacted so that the sidewalk can be repaired to original condition. In the utility 
installation request (UIR) it will need to be stated, either in the description block or on the sheet, that the 
maintenance office (insert name and number) will be contacted before the sidewalk is touched so they can 
check to ensure it is repaired to original condition. 

• Pedestrian Traffic Control Plans: If the sidewalk is to be closed, a pedestrian TCP is required. Pedestrians 
will have to be routed around the portion of the sidewalk on an all-weather surface and NOT into the street. 
Think of in the context of someone trying to go around the location in a wheelchair. This information will have 
to be uploaded with the plans in the UIR (Utility Installation Review System). Proper signage and barricades 
will also need to be used and shown on the request. 

~ e Existing utilities: --Show any existing utilities on the plan and profile views, if known, and their offsets. 
doy t . e ia 1 , . 1 , 8 rio J ' /K (2\ ?C (-3(C'-44 04 E UG<. v <Q v 
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TXDOT APPL. 

Addition information to original permit application submitted 12-31-15 By Kenneth 

Johnson (Rincon Water Supply Corporation -Taft TX) 

See schedule 1 

Proposed Construction 

Existing 4"water line runs parallel to FM 893 on north side. Leaving Portland, go west 

on FM 893, approximately one mile west of Portland city limits sign to intersection of 

FM 893 and Co Rd 3463. Project is to supply water to development south of FM 893. 

To access existing water line, need to bore under FM 893 from south to north, tap into 

existing line, and continue with new 4" water from north to south along west side 

CR 3463. At this point on FM 893, there are no sidewalks, curbs, houses, trees, or any 

other permanent structures. 

Notes to Schedule 1 

1. Proposed bore site is 51'5" west from west wall of concrete drain box (going N/S 

under FM 893). Also, see yellow point dot on C/L 893 and stakes on north and south 

side of 893 in plowed fields. (Approx lat. 27.88755N long. -97.37719W) 

2. Width of FM 893 atthis point is 15 ' 6" from C/L to north and south sides (total 31'). 

3. FM 893 ROW width at this point is 80 feet. See Schedule 3 

4. Small stakes with red ribbon mark ROW outside points-both north and south-from C/L 

FM 896 (are perpendicular 90 degrees to 893). Larger stakes inside of smaller stakes 

/1 
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mark inside point of fanning operation. Currently fanning occurs in 6' 10" of ROW on 

south side of 893 and 11 '9" on north side of ROW. 

Notes to Schedule 2 

1. Existing water line is 16' N of grass line and 5' N ofnorth side boundary of ROW 

of FM893. There is a 2" to 3" drop in elevation firm C/L 893 to edge ofpavement of 

893. 

2. Ground level (there is no "ditch" per se on N or S sides of FM 893 at this point) is 43" 

from highest point (crown) of FM 893 on south side and 36" on north side. As such, 

total depth from highest point of 893 to bore will be six feet or more. 

3. Water line depth on north side 893 is 36" below ground level. 

4. AEP poles exist on north side of 893 and are 38' from C/ L of road. There are no 

poles obstructing proposed bore location. There are no other underground utilities 

in bore plane. 

5. Water line easing will be welded steel pipe, minimum 8" diameter and 80' long 

and stretch from/to ROW N and S outside extremity. A 4" water line will pass thru 

bore. 

6. There exists about 5' of clearance from end of bore to existing water line on north 

side - space used for connections and fittings. On south side, new water line will 

exit bore and turn S at 45 degree angle to west side of CR 3463, then turn south 

long side 3463. 

7. No water meters will be located within highway ROW. 
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8. Bore is being contracted to Issacks Contracting in Aransas Pass, Texas. They will 

be responsible for boring and installing easing. All bore pits will be located outside 

Highway ROW. 

9. Traffic control plan will follow Work Place Near Shoulder for Conventional Roads 

Diagram on Traffic Control Plan TCP (1-1)-12. No construction will occur within 

Highway ROW, and no stoppages of traffic is anticipated. 

3. 
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San Patrido 
County 
Mai,ilenance 
(Sinton) 

Rincon Water Application approved. 
Notify TxDOT (using FM0893 Supply UIR) 2 business days Corporation prior to construction 

11/16/2016 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@txdot.gov 

From: Paulette Fay [mailto:favipfayiii@aol.coml 
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 8:08 AM 
To: David Brink 
Subject: permit 

Wondering how my application rework initially submitted by Rincon water for boring 
under FM 893 west of Portland is coming along. 
Thanks 
Jim Fay 

#EndTheStreakTX 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite 12/1/2016 
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Jim, 

I just called Rincon and spoke with a lady there. She told me Ken is on vacation but she gave me Mark 
Moreno's contact information, below. 

Mark Moreno, Supervisor 
361-222-1905 Cell 

Here is the main Rincon office number. 
Rincon Office number 
361-528-3969 

I do hope this helps. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 

.l 

, From: Paulette Fay [£ f ' 
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 10:28 AM 
To: David Brink 
Subjed: Re: permit 

Dear David; 

As we discussed in our meeting I am getting almost no cooperation from Ken at Rincon Water. 
Obviously since Ken sat on the initial application for 9 months he was not concerned about the application. 

I have heard nothing from Ken in the acceptance of application. 

My sincere appreciation for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely yours 
Jim Fay 

-Original Message-
From : David Brink < - e 
To: Paulette Fay < il> 
Sent: Wed, Nov 30, 2016 8:19 am 
Subject: RE: permit K l 4-o 

A~t C>L~»f¢. lukU+-ds...b'1®5 
Jim, 

This was approved on the 16 of November: 

g>-£ <39 3 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite 12/1/2016 
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Attached Message 
From David Brink <David.Brink@txdot.gov> 
To Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
CC ken.rinconwsc@gmail.com <ken.nnconwsc@gmail.com> 
Subject REI Follow up to Rincon Water application for Jim Fay bore under 893 3 mi west Portland 
Date Tue, 10 Jan 2017 16:03:34 +0000 

Rincon has not yet sent me the revised installation request so it can be reviewed and approved. 

I am attaching into this email the email I prepared and sent to both you and Ken with Rincon. That email 
contains everything that needs to be done for this installation request so that it can be revised and sent 
back to me. Until that happens, this request is not approved and no work can be done in State ROW. I am 
trying to help get this issue resolved and have supplied all of the necessary information needed to get this 
request fixed and approved. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@txdot.gov 

From: Paulette Fay [mailto:favipfaviii@aol.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 9:49 AM 
To: David Brink 
Subject: Follow up to Rincon Water application for Jim Fay bore under 893 3 mi west Portland 

I went to Rincon Water office in Taft this morning to get copy of approved permit application for above 
location. Your tele call 1-2 or 3-17 reported the application was approved pending some small changes that 
you were making. 

However Ken accessed the TxDOT web site which shows no final approval. Ken assured me that site is 
up to date as of today 1-10-17. 

I must be snake-bit. It is dry and i must get working and scheduling contractors. Please let me know what I 
can do to complete this 
application and it will be done immediately. I did call earlier this morning and let a message, so disregard 
that call when you read this. 

Thank You 
Jim Fay 
(361)960-0371 

' Attached Message 
~ From David Brink <David.Brink@txdotgov> 

TO ken.rinconwsc@gmail.com <ken.rinconwsc@gmail.com> 

hi:tos://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/2/2017 
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david.brink@txdot.aov 

' Attached Message 
From David Brink <David.Brink@txdot.gov> 
To Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
Subject RE: Permit application-Recon water bore under Fm 893 
Date Mon, 30 Jan 2017 21:20:50 +0000 

Jim, 

When I sent the request back (on the 25th, same day he sent it to me) I asked that he give me a call as 
soon as possible because there were a few things he and 1 needed to discuss to get the permit request 
ready. There are a few small issues with it that won't take long to fix but I need him to give me a ring so 
we can discuss them. I'm just awaiting a call from him. 1 also just left a message with the lady at Rincon 
asking that Ken give me a ring so we can discuss the quick fixes that are needed so we can get this 
approved as quickly as possible. 

There isn't a need for you to visit. Everything can be fixed by Ken calling me so we can go over what needs 
to be done. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@b<dot.qov 

From: Paulette Fay [mailto:favipfayiii@aol.coml 
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2017 10:04 AM 
To: David Brink 
Subject: Permit application-Recon water bore under Fm 893 

I briefly talked to Ken Johnson (mgr Rincon) early Saturday morning. He reported he 
resubmitted permit application last week and received word Thursday it was rejected 
again. I asked Ken why it was rejected and he said he did not know (or so he said). 

I feel the best way to proceed is for me to sit down with Ken with whatever changes to 
application we need at his office and step by step make changes as necessary, and 
continue to do so until done. 

In this light, I have an appointment in Corpus Christi on Tuesday at 9:30. Do you have 
time about 8:00 to 8:45 Tuesday morning in the lobby at TXdot to meet and explain what 
we need to do. If you have written suggestions for Ken to follow it would be helpful. The 
rejection notice and instructions you included with it. 

Please let me know; I feel we are close but need to finish. 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/2/2017 
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Thanks 

Jim Fay 

AttaAed Message 
From David Brink <David.Brink@txdot.gov> 

j To Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
Subjed RE: Permit application-Recon water bore under Fm 893 
Date Wed, 1 Feb 2017 17:29:28 +0000 

Mr. FeY, 

To let you know I just left a voicemail on his cell phone and also left a message with the secretary 
informing her that there are a few very minor revisions that I need to have done to the installation request 
(CRP20151230141519) and that all that was needed was to have Ken give me a call while he was at his 
computer and we can get the minor revisions taken care of while on the phone. I told her the revisions 
would take only about 10-15 minutes and then we can get this approved and resolved. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@txdot.gov 

From: David Brink 
Sent: Monday, January 30, 2017 3:21 PM 
To: 'Paulette Fay' 
Subject: RE: Permit application-Recon water bore under Fm 893 

Jim, 

When I sent the request back (on the 25th, same day he sent it to me) I asked that he give me a call as 
soon as possible because there were a few things he and I needed to discuss to get tile permit request 
ready. There are a few small issues with it that won't take long to fix but I need him to give me a ring so 
we can discuss them. I'm just awaiting a call from him. I also just left a message with the lady at Rincon 
asking that Ken give me a ring so we can discuss the quick fixes that are needed so we can get this 
approved as quickly as possible. 

There isn't a need for you to visit. Everything can be fixed by Ken calling me so we can go over what needs 
to be done. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@txdot.gov 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/2/2017 



From: David Brink <DavidP;gk@txdot.gov> 
To: Armando Bosquez · nando.Bosquez@txdot.gov>; Charles Benavic 

Subject: Rincon Water Supply and FM 893 
Date: Thu, Feb 2, 2017 9:31 am 

Attachments: FM 893 plan and profile. pdf (221 K) 

:Charles.Benavidez@lxdotgov> 

Charles, 

Sorry for not sending this information to you yesterday after we spoke. The attached emails in this email are 
the communications I've had back and forth between Mr. Fay (customer) and Ken Johnson (Rincon WSC). I 
have left numerous voicemails on his cell phone and also with his secretary at Rincon's office to have Ken call 
me so we can go over the minor revisions I need to have done with this request so we can get it sent in and 
approved. Mr. Fay has been trying to work with Rincon and has told me he has already paid for the job but for 
some reason unknown to me Ken is completely unwilling to contact me to get this sorted. 

Here is the contact information for Ken Johnson: 
Installation Owner Job No. Jim Fay Develop 

Applicant Name Kenneth Johnson 

Contad Information ken.rjnconwsc@qmail.com - 361-528-3969 - 361-222-1906 (mobile) 
Installation Owner Name Rincon Water Supply Corporation 

Office Name Rincon Water Supply 

Proposed Construction Schedule Begin on: 02/01/2017 Finish on: 03/01/2017 

Request Type Regular Installation Request 

Installation Purpose Public Utility Installation 

Installation Class Water 

Here is the contact information for Mr. Fay: 
Jim Fay 
favipfaviii@aol.com 
(361)960-0371 

Is there any way you can contact Rincon to see what's going on with this request? Thank you very much for 
your time. 

David Brink 
District Permit Coordinator 
1701 S.P.I.D. 
Corpus Christi, TX. 78416 
361-808-2498 
david.brink@txdot.gov 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/2/2017 



Approval Form Page 1 of 1 
Approval Form 
Online version 11/2005 

To Kenneth Johnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
PO Drawer 7 
Taft, TX 78390 

APPROVAL 
Date 2/7/2017 

Application No. CRP20151230141519 
District App. No. CRP20151230141519 

Highway FM 0893 
Control Section 120901 

San Patricio County Maintenance Maintenance Section (Sinton) 
County San Patricio 

TxDOT offers no objection to the location on the right-of-way of your proposed utility installation, as described by 
Notice of Proposed Utility Installation No. CRP20151230141519 (District Application No. CRP20151230141519) 
dated 2/7/2017 and accompanying documentation, except as noted below. 

Not applicable 

When installing utility lines on controlled access highways, your attention is directed to governing laws, especially to 
Texas Transportation Code, Title 6, Chapter 203, pertaining to Modernization of State Highways; Controlled Access 
Highways. Access for serving this installation shall be limited to access via (a) frontage roads where provided, (b) 
nearby or adjacent public roads or streets, (c) trails along or near the highway right-of-way lines, connecting only to an 
intersecting roads; from any one or all of which entry may be made to the outer portion of the highway right-of-way for 
normal service and maintenance operations. The Installation Owner's rights of access to the through-traffic roadways 
and ramps shall be subject to the same rules and regulations as apply to the general public except, however, if an 
emergency situation occurs and usual means of access for normal service operations will not permit the immediate 
action required by the Utility Installation Owner in making emergency repairs as required for the safety and welfare of 
the public, the Utility Owners shall have a temporary right of access to and from the through-traffic roadways and 
ramps as necessary to accomplish the required emergency repairs, provided TxDOT is immediately notified by the 
Utility Installation Owner when such repairs are initiated and adequate provision is made by the Utility Installation 
Owner for convenience and safety of highway traffic. 

The installation shall not damage any part of the highway and adequate provisions must be made to cause minimum 
inconveniences to traffic and adjacent property owners. In the event the Installation Owner fails to comply with any or 
all of the requirements as set forth herein, the State may take such action as it deems appropriate to compel 
compliance. 

It is expressly understood that the TxDOT does not purport, hereby, to grant any right, claim, title, or easement in or 
upon this highway; and it is further understood that the TxDOT may require the Installation Owner to relocate this line, 
subject to provisions of governing laws, by giving thirty (30) days written notice. 

If construction has not started within six (6) months of the date of this approval. the approval will automatically expire 
and you will be required to submit a new application. You are also requested to notify this office prior to 
commencement of any routine or periodic maintenance which requires pruning of trees within the highway right-of-
way, so that we may provide specifications for the extent and methods to govern in trimming, topping, tree balance, 
type of cuts, painting cuts and cleanup. These specifications are intended to preserve our considerable investment in 
highway planting and beautification, by reducing damage due to trimming. 

Special Provisions: 

You are required to notify TxDOT 48 hours (2 business days) before you start construction to allow for proper 
inspection and coordination of work days and traffic control plans. Use the UIR website for the 48-hour notification. 
DO NOT start construction until you have coordinated the construction start date and inspection with TxDOT. You are 
also required to keep a copy of this Approval, the Notice of Proposed Installation, and any approved amendments at 
the job site at all times. 

Texas Department of Transportation 
By Tomas Trevino 

Title Maintenance Engineer 
District Corpus Christi 

http:Uapps.dot.state.tx.us/apps/UIRPROv2/lib/NoticeApproval.asp?ApproverID=DOT20110609114503&P.., 2/7/2017 
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y Texas 
Department 

Notice of Proposed Installation 
Utility Line On TxDOT Highway Right of Way 

~ Transpoaat,on 
Installation Application 
Online version 4/2006 

To the Texas Transportation Commission 
c/o District Engineer 
Texas Department of Transportation 
Corpus Christi District, Texas 

Date 
Application No. 

2/7/2017 
CRP20151230141519 

Formal notice is hereby given that Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
proposes to install a utility facility within the right-of-way of FM0893 
in San Patricio County, Texas as follows: (details are shown on page 2) 

Rincon Water Supply Corporation proposes to tap into an existing 4 inch water line running parallel 
on the north side of FM 893 with a new 4 inch water line in an 8 inch welded steel casing to the south 
side of FM 893. Here the new 4inch water line will run east parallel to the Right of Way line of FM 893 at 
approximately 7.5 feet inside private property plus or minus 57 feet to the west side of county road 
3463 at which point the line will turn south and run 7.5 feet inside property to counly road 2202. The 
angie of the bore will be 90 degrees. The location of the bore will be approximately 52 feet west of the 
concrete cross drainage culvert on the west side of county road 3463. The bore will be made at a 
depth of at least 6 feet underneath the pavement of FM 893. The portions of the new 4 inch water line 
not underneath the pavement will be installed at least 36 inches below ground elevation and ditches. 
The casing on the north side of FM 893 will end approximately 5 feet from the existing 4 inch water 
line. The casing on the south side of FM 893 will end at the property line on the south side of the ROW. 
No water meters will be installed in State ROW. The bore pit will be outside State ROW. The tramc 
control that will be used is Traffic Control Plan TCP (1 -1)-12. 

The line will be constructed and maintained on the highway right-of-way as shown on the attached drawing 
and in accordance with the rules, regulations and policies of the Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT), and all governing laws, including but not limited to the"Federal Clean Water Act," the "National 
Endangered Species Act," and the "Federal Historic Preservation Act" Upon request by TxDOT, proof of 
compliance with all governing laws, rules and regulations will be submitted to TxDOT before commencement 
of construction 

Our firm will use Best Management Practices to minimize erosion and sedimentation resulting from the 
proposed installation, and we will revegetate the project area as indicated under "Revegetation Special 
Provisions." 

Our firm will ensure that traffic control measures complying with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of 
Uniform Traffic Control Devices will be installed and maintained for the duration of this installation. 

The location and description of the proposed installation and appurtenances is more fully shown by 1 files 
containing drawings and other pertinent information uploaded to the website. 

Construction will begin on or after March 1, 2017 and end on or before April 1, 2017 

I certify that I am authorized to represent the Firm listed below, and that our Firm agrees to the 
conditions/provisions included in this notice. 

Utility Installation Owner Rincon Water Supply Corporation 

http://apps.dot.state.tx.us/apps/UIRPROv2/lib/PermitNotice.asp?PermitApNo=CRP201512.-. 2/7/2017 
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By Kenneth Johnson 
Title General Manager 

Address PO Drawer 7 
Taft, TX 78390 

Phone No. 361-528-3969 
E-mail address ken.rinconwsc@gmail.com 

/T TTD DD /h. /-, /1:1- /D.- :+AT-+: .. nr,-r)Da- :+ A -AT--/-'D DOA 1 <1 1 1 /7 /1 A 1 ' 7 L 
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James M. Fay, Ill 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

., 1'4/u.// /// l' 

A 
RE: Nueces Bay Tracts; My File No. 2393-004 y 
Jim: 

I think Michael Maclnnis' comments regarding the platting make a lot of sense. I recently 
took a client through the platting process in Nueces County and the bond for septics was 
expensive and a hassle. 

On the other hand, it is one thing to avoid unnecessary hassles. However, if you do not 
meet the higher construction standards for the roads in the subdivision, I believe you may regret 
it. Road concerns are a problem for developers that create them. Trying to fix roads without the 
proper base material has been a source of a lot of conflict in rural subdivision. 

Plan A. Build the subdivision roads to county standards, and later have them accepted for 
county maintenance, taking them off the books of the homeowners association. Also, If you do 
build the subdivision roads to the piatting standards, the covenants could provide that the 
subdivision could be platted later, either (a) after each lot has been furnished with a septic 
system; or (b) when the remaining lot owners are willing to pay a septic deposit. This would allow 
this subdivision to be platted lots. The platted lots and county standard roads would likely allow 
the subdivision tracts to hold their value, and for the homeowners association to have a 
significantly lower assessment. Also, l would not be surprised to see the legislature abandon the 
septic deposit system. 

Plan B. Build the subdivision roads to a lower standard, saving some money now. The 
likely result would be: 

(a) poor roads in the near future; 
(b) the County would not be able to accept maintenance of the roads, so the 

homeowners association would be locked in for the long term on the road maintenance; 
(c) the road maintenance would be high, because repair of roads without 

substantial base material is generally ineffective, making frequent repairs necessary. 
(d) if you are going to go this route, a good disclosure to your buyers on the front 

end would be helpful to avoid future claims by the lot owners. 

Michael's comments about the private land and county road easements is helpful too. 

I have included a review of the matters discussed at the meeting earlier this afternoon at 
Nathan East's office, attended by Nathan, Ken Johnson, you and me. From the meeting, I 
understand the following: 

1. The documents delivered at the meeting were the following: 

httns://mail An| r.nrn/,Aiohrngil-B+A / 
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a. Rincon Rules. Rincon Water Supply Corporation TARIFF Rules and 
/ Regulations Adopted by the Board of Directors by Resolution RES-1010-01 on 04-19-2011 (43 

' pages) - Ken provided a copy to Nathan, you and me. I have attached a digital copy (word 
searchable). 

Ioe,/ 

b. Rincon Construction Standards. Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
~ j CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS (3 pgs) - undated - provided to me by Ken. I have attached a 

digital copy (word searchable). 

~ v~ Regulations for Public Water Systems §§290.38 - 290.47 12-10-2015 (134 pgs) - provided to me 
c. TCEQ Rules. Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Rules and 

by Ken. I will send this to you in a separate email, since it is so long (word searchable). I 

d. Warranty Deed dated 11-25-1991 from Centex Cement Corporation to Jeff Hunt 
4/< relating to 200.006 acres in San Patricio County recorded on 11-27-1991 in Clerk's File No. 

400467, Real Property Records, San Patricio County, Texas, and being expressly subject to all 
recorded easements. I have attached a digital copy. 

e. Right of Way Easement dated 04-10-1987 from Centex Cement Corporation to 
~ / Rincon Water Supply Corp. granting an easement and access in the property described in Vol 
~ 260, Pg 317, Deed Records of San Patricio County, not exceeding 15' in width, and recorded on 

05-04-1988 in Clerk's File No. 369955, Real Property Records, San Patricio County, Texas, and 
containing the following provision: "The consideration recited herein shall constitute payment in 
full for all damages sustained bv Grantors bv reason of the installation of the structures referred 
to herein ..." I have attached a digital copy. I will get a copy of the document at Vol 260 Pg 317 

2. Ken Johnson reviewed the process for approval from Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
(Rincon) as follows. 

a. Under the Rincon Rules, the development is considered a subdivision and the 
Iandowner will need to obtain Rincon's approval of a utility plan and a plat (a drawing showing the 
placement of the utilities and the general layout of the subdivision). Note: The Rincon Rules do 
not require the plat to conform to the formal San Patricio County Subdivision Rules. Ken 
Johnson has the authority to act for Rincon in approving the utility plan and the plat without a 
meeting of the Rincon Board. 

b. Rincon usually required a $20,000 deposit for Rincon's engineering and design 
of the utility system. However, Rincon is permitting the Iandowner to provide their own utility plan, 
and will not assess the deposit. However, the utility plan must meet the TCEQ Rules, the Rincon 
Rules, and it will need to be approved by Rincon's engineer, Jeff Schwartz (office in Robstown). 

c. Rincon usually requires a professional contractor. However, Rincon is 
permitting Jim Fay to serve as the contractor for the construction work to install the waterline, 
although such construction must be pefformed according to the Rincon Construction Standards. 

d. On questioning regarding a possible reimbursement system from landowners 
who, in the future, tap into the waterline without having paid for its construction, Ken mentioned 
the possibility of a 5 year reimbursement period based on new taps allocated on a water unit 
basis. However, such an arrangement would need to be approved by the Rincon Board. 

3. An overview of the process prior to construction, from the Rincon point of view, is as 
follows: 
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a. Rincon needs to review and approve the utility plan (Rincon will rely on 
Schwartz review) and subdivision plat (Ken referenced the Rincon Rules, pg 8, Aritcle Ill.(b) 
relating to Rincon's responsibility to protect the public by ensuring the integrity of the of the water 
distribution system); 

b. Rincon requires a TXDOT permit for boring under the state roads (the permit 
was issued Feb 7, 2017, and, according to Ken's understanding of what David Brink at TXDOT 
told Ken, the permit is good for 6 months from the issue date, regardless what the permit itself 
states. Furthermore, Ken indicated there is presumably a means for obtaining an extension, if 
necessary. 

c. The easement is recorded and should provide a sufficient means for building 
the waterline through the Kim Hunt land. 

d. With the TXDOT permit and Rincon's approval, construction should be able to 
begin. 

4. Nathan East expressed his view that he would, on behalf of Rincon, following approval 
of the utility plan and plat by Rincon, visit Kim Hunt and let her know that the easement and the 
permits allow the work to proceed. 

5. Ken mentioned that the waterline would need not be permitted if it were in a public road 
easement because Rincon has been required to pay for relocation of waterlines in the past, when 
a public road is widened. Jim Fay proposed to put the waterline within the road right of way to 
avoid the difficulties anticipated from Kim Hunt. Jim advised Ken that the County Commissioner 
for the affected area has agreed to this. The end result of the conversation was as follows: 

a. If Jim Fay can convince a majority of the County Commissioner's Court to allow 
the waterline to be in the road right of way, and provide a written commitment that the county 
would assume the cost of relocating the waterline if the road is widened in the future, the Ken 
would be willing to take the proposal to his Rincon Board to see if they will allow the waterline to 
be in the road right of way under those limited circumstances. 

b. If the Rincon Board agrees to follow the lead of the County Commissioner's 
Court on the subject, then Rincon would permit the waterline to be within the road right of way. 

c. Jim said the utility plan will not be available for a couple of weeks. Therefore, 
the soonest the matter could be taken up by the County Commissioners would be in early March 
(County Commissioners' Court meets weekly on Mondays, although there are often cancelled 
meetings during the March planting season). The matter could then be taken to the Rincon 
Board at their March 21 meeting, but the information would need to be provided to Ken no later 
than March 14 in order that he can get the information in the files of the Board members in time 
to be reviewed by them before the meeting. 

6. Kim Hunt, the Iandowner, has expressed concerns the waterline project would impair 
the drainage of her land, resulting in damages to it. Jim said the ditch would only be 8" wide; 
therefore, the ditch would not affect the drainage of the Hunt land. Nathan East suggested Jim's 
engineer prepare elevations before and after the work is done, and provide written 
documentation of such elevations, as evidence that the waterline project did not affect the 
elevations, and therefore did not affect the drainage. Jim did not object to the idea. 

7. Jim proposed that he start on his waterline project on his own land, in order to get a 
head start on it. Ken said Jim could do what he wanted on his own land, but the approvals would 
need to be in place before the work was done elsewhere. 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite 2/19/2017 
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8. Jim said he expected the utility plan would take his engineer 14 - 21 days to prepare. 
Ken commented that the Rincon engineer produced a large project plan in 10 days recently. 

9. Jim commented that the County Commissioners' Court approved the subdivision 
waterline project 2 years ago, on March 16, 2015. 

10. Regarding the reimbursement proposal, Ken indicated it should be a joint effort, with 
Jim providing the cost estimates and Ken proposing a document. The proposal would need to be 
approved by the Rincon Board. 

11. Jim requested 13 (in addition to the 1 Jim will use for his own property) water taps be 
reserved for his development. Ken responded that Jim would need to pay a deposit of $1,625. 
Ken asked Jim to go to the Rincon office, give them a check, and fill out the required paperwork 
to reserve the water taps. 

12. David Conoly asked Ken what assurances there are that Rincon has the water to 
provide the subdivision. Ken said Rincon has a contract with the San Patricio MUD, signed last 
year, assuring water would be provided on a living unit basis, for 30 years. Ken also said that 
San Patricio MUD has a contract with the City of Corpus Christi for water from the Rhodes 
pipeline and from the Owens Plant, on the basis of 6 gallons per minute for each property. 

After the meeting I encouraged you to get a clear commitment from your engineer on the 
work to be done. If you cannot get it, you might consider someone who can. 

Best Regards, 

David 

David Z. Conoly 
David Z. Conoly, P.C. 1930 Glenoak Dr. Corpus Christi TX 78418 
PH 361.937.6400 FX- 361.937.6846 CELL: 361.548 2431 EMAIL: dzc@dzclaw com 
Fellow, American College of Real Estate Lawyers 

t#-1 BOA R D i~ C} E RJ-r 1 FRED r-€:xr-u.% Boi-tni {>f ¢. ¢>5;i,1 Spe,<.:ti•,b.timtltjrl 

COMME ACUALREAL ESTATE LAW 

F - Abl ¥• A AND EQAN · CH H [- LAL ESTATE LAW 

fit-5:IDENT-{AL BF-AL r STATr LAW 

From: Pa61etk mailto:fayipfaviii@aol.coml 
Sent: Thursday, er, 16, 2017 6:50 PM 
To: David Z. Conoly &-# 
Subject: Thoughts on todays-Meeting and other issues 

David: *-3 

I am attaching email received from Michael Maclnnis R.i€CS™of most interest is "by the way. " which 
essentially means we must deal w/Kim anyway no matter what<-ubtful Kim knows of such 
Provisions- I do not know if Nathan East does either, or at least he said'Mott* at today's meeting. 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/suite 2/19/201-t 



Notes on your 2-19 email ,- Page 1 of 1 

From: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
To: dzc <dzc@dzclaw.com> 

Subject: Notes on your 2-19 email 
Date:. Sun, Feb 19,2017 7:52 pm 

2.d. Both neighbors to east and west are contemplating developments. The reason I asked Ken direct to 
make a deposit for remaining 13 taps was to lock up those taps now. No doubt in future Equivalent Dwelling 
Unit (EDU) limit (TARAFF p. 9) will be met on 4" supply line. 
Someone else will construct next line. 

e. "The consideration stated herein..." Kim will scream when she receives no crop damages; maybe later 1 
could pay some helping her to forego drainage claims. Again - later. 

3.a. Water utility plan by licensed P. E. should suffice. Of course Ken and Schwartz approval of plans allows 
them to stall further. I remember Ken saying his review takes two days, Schwartz two weeks We will see. 

b. I will send emails to David Brink as things progress so he is aware of neighbofs actions and how they are 
slowing progress. 

5. a. Will not happen. 
b. N/A 
c. In final analysis, proceeding thru Kim's field is only way to go. 

6. I will instruct Mike Maclnnis to do elevations on my 80 acres following waterline path. I am also asking him 
to spot elevations, ideally at every utility pole, to Qement culvert (N/E side Kim's land) under FM 893, and also 
at two tie in's on Kim"s south borderline - both pre and post construction. I do not like to pay duplicate work 
(assuming engineer's surveyor does same) but in this case probably worth it. 

7. I will wait for final approval before any waterline construction. 

11. Will do this week. 

Finally, I am going to arrange a meeting this week with Fred Nardini - County Commissioner and Terry 
Simpson County Judge to flush out informal subdivision rules, roads, etc. This is our only option - we have 
borrowed all we can and must sell tracts to pay note and finish construction - no other option. I fully 
understand your points with plan B, but it is our only option. 

I am getting the feeling Brandi Ward P.E. is not coming thru; I will find out Monday and go from there. 

Thanks, 

Jim 

A /AA /n//4 -1 
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Visit us online at ProsperityBankUSA.com 
12099 1 AV 0.373 
NUECES BAY TRACTS 
PO BOX 1152 
PORTLAND TX 78374-1152 

Statennent Date 2/28/2017 
Account No 
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,*¥ATEMENI SUMMARYL '-... ...- .L; lt-- ·-'~~ ~·. . It...-fj- ,---~-,·,/·.-'·~·'·-f~»;·t-,·J,r-'. I.-'.--· '-·, 
02/01/2017 Beginning Balance $2,361.69 

4 Deposits/Other Credits + $4,625.00 
12 Checks/Other Debits . $5,883.38 

02/28/2017 Ending Balance 28 Days in Statement Period $1,103.31 
Total Enclosures 15 
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Date Description Amount 
02/06/2017 Deposit $600.00 
02/10/2017 Deposit $300.00 
02/14/2017 Transfer Deposit $2,100.00 
02/21/2017 Transfer Deposit $1,625.00 

o'
Il
 

CHECKS~i•214.'. •.t.,t -,,; , » .-1: - , 

-, 

Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Amount 
1142 02-06 $15.41 1146 02-15 $700.00 1150 02-22 $1,625.00 
1143 02-06 $24.50 1147 02-21 $76.00 1151 02-23 $32.00 
1144 02-14 $30.63 1148 02-17 $1,203.13 1152 02-28 $10.13 
1145 02-13 $32.00 1149 02-21 $34.58 
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Date Description 

02/ 15 /2017*Ii-~II~~I~-~IlilI 
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$2,100.00 
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Total For This Period Total Year-to-Date 

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00 
Total Return Item Fees $O.Oo $0.Oo 
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Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance 
02-01 $2,361.69 02-13 $3,189.78 02-17 $1,256.02 
02-06 $2,921.78 02-14 $5,259.15 02-21 $2,770.44 

$3,221.78 02-15 $2,459.15 02-22 $1,145.44 
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AOL Mail , Page 1 of 1 

More 
Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam 

Images blocked Show images I Don't block this sender Turn off image bloi 

RE: Fay property in Portland 
Brandi Karl to you + 1 more show details Ma 

Jim Fay - FM 893 Permit.pdf (15 KB) 

Michael, M toi,w£(s - 5 w.v- W ey ov-

After talking to you, I have a better idea of what information you have and then what the gaps are that we wil 
need to fill in order to produce the engineering drawings. Please send Jim Fay a cost estimate to Complete thE 
following: 

Topo shots on the west side of CR 3463 from FM 893 to CR 2202. We will need topo on both sides of FM 893 
at the bore location (exhibit attached), including the drainage culvert and location of the existing 4" waterline 
for the tie-in. Identify the available R.O.W. and/or utility easements acquired, edge of pavement, existing 
utilities, power poles, ditch flowlipe, culvert at CR 2202, etc) 

Call in utility locates for all utilities along the waterline route (West side of CR 3463, south side of CR 2202 
trom CR 3463 to the tie-in location.) 

It sounds like you already have this topo for the south side of CR 2202, but if not, we would need the 
additional shots that you are lacking. 

We will need an Autocad file with all of the topo (old and new) consolidated into one file. This topo needs to 
be tied into property corners, street rights-of-way, as well as all easements that you have produced for Jim 
(waterline, proposed roadway, and AEP). Should be on State Plane Coordinate system and I'm assuming NGV[ 
88. 

Location of 3" waterline for the tie-in on CR 2202. 

U- .h-- €=C, -i - 
I 
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More 
Rep[y Reply All Forward Delete Spam 

Images blocked Show images 1 Don't block this sender Turn off image bloc 

RE: TXDOT permit 
Brandi Karl to you show details Fet 

Received your emails. 

Thanks, 

cid:image002.png@01CF80D6.84532BE0 

Brandi B. Karl, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

brandib@urbanena.com 
www.urbaneng.corn 

Urban Engineering 
411 S. Pearl St. 

work: 361-790-7225 
mobile:361-774-4534 

Rockport, TX 78382 fax: 361-729-7933 

From: Paulette Fay [mailto:favipfaviii@aol.coml 
Sent: Monday, February 20, 2017 6:46 PM 
To: Brandi Kari <BrandiK@urbaneng.com> 
Subject: TXDOT permit 

Brandi here is the permit 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/DisplayMessage?ws popup=true&ws suite=true 7/27/2017 
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More 
Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam 

Images blocked Show images I Don't block this sender Turn off image bloi 

RE: water line update 
Brandi Karl to you show details Ma 

Jim, 

I was working with Jerry Brundrett to get the topo surveying that I need lined up, but after talking to Michael 
Maclnnis, he's already done so much of it that it makes more sense for him to finish it up. I'm copying you on 
my email to him outlining what we will need. 

cid:image002.png@01CF80D6.84532BE0 

Brandi B. Karl, P.E. brandib@urbanenq.com ~1~ 
Project Engineer www . urbaneng . com 

Urban Engineering 

411 S. Pearl St. 
work: 361-790-7225 < 
mobile:361-774-4534 

Rockport, TX 78382 fax: 361-729-7933 

From: Paulette Fay [mailto:favipfaviii@aol.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 29, 2017 10:57 AM 
To: Brandi Kari <BrandiK@urbaneng.com> 
Subject: water line update 

-L 19. 17 



ef»A Professional Engineering Solutions 

May 11, 2017 

Jim Fay 
P.O. Box 1152 
Portland, TX 78374 

Re: Engineering Sendces Proposal for Waterline Project West of Portland 

J. Schwarz & Associates, Inc (JSA) is pleased to offer the following proposal for engineering 
services for the above referenced pmject The Scope of Services to be provided per this proposal 
shall consist of the following: 

Project Scope of Services: 
1 Engineetingdesign, layout and horizontal control for construction of the waterline 

improvements on CR 3463, CR 2202, and within your 80 acre project sire; 
2. Technical specifications for waterline improvements; 
3. Construction details for the plan set; 
4. Submit drawings and specifications to Rincon Water Supply Corporation forreview and 

approval; 

Proiect Deliverables: 
e Eectronic setofANSICorANSIDpdfdrawingsforreproductionby Owner 

Exceptions and Clarifications: 
® Construction staking is not included in the project scope; 
© Utility easement preparation is not included in the project scope; 
e Permitting is not included in the project scope 
e Construction administration and inspection is not included in the project scope; 

Fees for our services will be invoiced on a lump sum basis, using the following schedule: 
Total fees Items 1-4: $10,500.00 

The engineering fee will be payable upon approval of the plans by Rincon Water. Sealed 
construction drawings and specifications to be delivered to owner upon receipt of fee. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with tbis proposal If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. We look forward to assisting you on this project. 

Sincerely, 
J. Schwarz & Associates, Inc. (F-8138) 

-* 444 
Brandi B. Karl RE. 
Project Engineer 

PO BOX 60733 * Corpus Ch~Sti, TX 78466 * office 361.906.2430 * fax 361.991.1052 

» 

_OL T. Schwarz & Associates, -Inc. 
9249 /€:SF' ' 
:day tk \ 
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[ATHAN A. EAST 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

ONE CEDAR PLACE 
101 CEDAR DRIVE, SUITE F 
PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

(361) 643-854 I Phone 
(361) 777-0491 Fax 

Mailing Address: 
P. O. BOX 1333 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

e-mail: nathan@nstitle.net 
July 17. 2017 

RECEIVED 
JUL 1 9 2017 

Mr. David Conoly 
Attorney at law 
! 930 Glenoak Drive 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78418 

BY: 

RE: Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
Jim Fay development west of Portland, San Patricio County 

Dear David: 

1 have been instructed to return [he $1,300.0() paid by Mr. Fay IO reserve memberships in 
the corporation. 

This moo.ey was deposited many months ago. Application forms and service. ag, t:emellis 
paperwork have not been returned and there is no way for Rincon to account for the money being 
held. 

Please find enclosed a check made payable to your clie 

Sincerely, 
# Ahl f 

FU \ l /.* r --- 

v-Nedt[E AUEast 
N AE:jg 
Enclosure 

ec Mr. Kenneth L. Johnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
P. O. Drawer 7 
Taft, Texas 78390 



From: David Z. Conoly <dzc@dzclaw.com> 
To: Jim Fay (fayjpfayiii@aol.com) <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 

..... „Cs:J}IandjJSa[1.fkrPndi@jsatxrpml 
Subject: Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential 

Date: Mon, Jul 24, 2017 9:42 pm 

James M. Fay, Ill 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

RE: 

Jim: 

Nueces Bay Tracts; My File No. 2393-004 

This confirms my recommendation to you earlier today, in an effort to improve your 
relationship with the Rincon Water District, to obtain from your engineer, Brandi Karl, a letter 
addressed to the Rincon Water District, venfying: 

a. 

b. 

She has been engaged by you to prepare engineering plans; 

The scope of the plans will cover the construction involved to install the water 
system for your development; and 

c. The date by which the engineering plans will be completed and delivered to you. 

With your permission, I am sending a copy of this email to Brandi. 

Please let me know should you have any questions. 

Best Regards, 

David 

David Z. Conoiy 

David Z. Conoly, P.C. 1930 Glenoak Dr. Corpus Christi TX 7&418 

PH: 361.937.6400 FX: 361.937.6846 CELL: 361 548.2431 EMAIL: dzc©dzdaw com 

Fellow, American College of Real Estate Lawyers 

?7 BOARD 
11~~~~ CERTLEIEIy 
Texas Board of Legal Spec)*-,Iization 
COMMCRCDAL REAL ESTATE LAW 

FARM AND RANCH REAL ESTATE LAW 

RES]OENTEAL REAL ESTATE LAW 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 7/25/2017 
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Tele call with Brandi Page 1 of 1 

From: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
To: dzc <dzc@dzclaw.com> 

Subject Tele call with Brandi 
Date: Wed, Jul 26,2017 9:19 pm 

Called Brandi @ 4:58. She called back about 5:20, said she just finished talking to you. Brandi & I discussed: 

1. Something about Rincon needs to annex(?) area prior to awarding any taps. Rincon only water Co in 
area, we have had Rincon water since 1960. Granfathered in? City of Portland trying to annex entire area 
west of Portland - may have something to do with this. 

2. She will not do engineering work. Schwartz talked to her. 

3. She promised 3 times to write letter tomorrow to Rincon explaining tenns, dates of K between her and us. I 
asked her to copy to Nathan East in case Ken '*forgets" to mention to Nathan. We will see. 

4. She said Schwartz "afraid when attorneys involved." I told her Ken was problem. 

I recommend we proceed as follows: 

1.Brandi said we need to have water line and taps anyway so go ahead with getting plans, laying line now full 
speed ahead. Test when water available. l absolutely agree. 

2. I am meeting with Tommy Fox of J J Fox Const next week. He submitted proposal for line some months 
back - he will help me. 

3. Brandi worked at Urban prior to moving to Schwartz. 

4. I suggest you call Urban Eng your contact- briefly explain situation. Try to arrange meeting between me 
and Urban personnel early next week ( not Tu 8-2). I will bring copy Brandi's K, show diagrams of project. 

Assuming Urban will do plans, have them write Rincon, Nathan explaining they are taking over project and time 
frame will be approximately same . 

If Urban will not help - try Naismith. I have talked to them before about project. 

We need to keep on working-

Thanks 

Jim 



T. Schwarz & Associates, bnc. 
I/\1 

July 31, 20] 

Professional Engineering Solutions 

Jim Fay 
PO Box 1152 
Portland, TX 78374 

Re: jSA Engineering Contract #2017004 Termination 

Mr. Fay: 

~ As of July 31, 2017, the contract for engineering services for the above referenced project 
is terminated. This letter shall serve as your formal notice of termination for the 
contract. Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please do 

~ not hesitate to call on us. 

Sincerely, 
~ j. Schwarz & Associates, lnc. 

Digitally signed by 
Imrr·,oc Crh,Anr. D U 

.je.* 

.#U'IILJ -PLI'VVUIL., 1 el-' 

Date: 2017.07.31 
10:13:53 -05'00' 

james Schwarz, P.E. 
Project Engineer 

~ncl 
C \JSA\Rlncon\]imfayterminationletter Doc 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 -
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More 
Keep as New Reply Reply All Forward Delete Spam 

(No subject) 
Brandi B. Karl, P.E. to you show details show image slideshow 3 I 

jimfayterminationletter.pdf (251 KB) 

Jim, 

Here is the letter terminating the contract. I will send a second email with the letter to Ken Johnson. 

Brandi B. Karl, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
in: 36 ].774.4534 

71 

J. Schwarz & Associates. fnc. 
PO Box 60733. Corpus Christi. TX 78466 
www.JSATX.com I Brandi@JSATX.com 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/DisplayMessage?ws_popup=true&ws_suite=true 7/31/2017 



RE: Water Line Questions - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidkntial _ Page 1 of 2 

From: David Z. Conoly <dzc@dzclaw.com> 
To: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 

Subject RE: Water Une Questions - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential 
Date: Fri, Aug 4, 2017 4:47 pm 

James M. Fay, Ill 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

RE: Nueces Bay Tracts; My File No. 2393-004 

Jim: 

I spoke with Nathan East, and from that conversation I understand the following. 

1. Rincon requests a letter from Urban that they are being retained to prepare the 
engineering plans for the development. 

2. Rincon requests a letter from Fox Construction that they are being retained for the 
development construction work. 

3. The development land is not currently in the Rincon District Service Area. A Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity needs to be obtained from the appropriate state agency to 
allow the Rincon Water District to add the development land to its service area (which 
Rincon is willing to do). Nathan suggested that you discuss this with Urban Engineering 
for the purpose of obtaining the appropriate certificate to present to the Rincon Water 
District. When the certificate is issued by the state, and accepted by Rincon, the 
reservations will be re-issued. 

4. I advised Nathan that, while I will recommend you pursue these channels, you are not 
waiving your claim to the reservations, and you continue to object that the reservations 
were improperly cancelled without written notice and a right to cure. 

Let me know if you have any questions. If you are okay with this, let me know and ! will call 
Jim Urban to set up a meeting. Is there any reason a Fox representative should be at the meeting 
with Jim Urban? 

Best Regards, 

David 

David Z. Conoly 

David Z. Conoly, P.C. 1930 Glenoak Dr. Corpus Christi TX 78418 

PH: 361.937.6400 FX: 361.937.6&46 CELL: 361.548.2431 EMAIL: dzc@dzclaw com 

Fellow, American College of Real Estate Lawyers 

.. .. ... 
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BOARD 
CERTIFIED-

Texas Board of Legal Specialization 
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE LAVV 
FARM AND RANCH REAL ESTATE LAW 
RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE LAW 

From: James Schwarz [mailto:iis@isalx.coml 
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 3:44 PM 
To: David Z. Conoly 
Subject: Fay Property 

David: I spoke with Ken Johnson with Rincon W.S.C. regarding our conversation and he agreed that 
it would make matters much simpler if Rincon handled the CCN expansion, waterline design and 
construction. You will likely need to get with Ken regarding the method for reimbursement for each 
of the phases of the project. Let me know if you have any questions or need any additional 
information. Thanks. 

James Schwarz, P.E. 
J. Schwarz & Associates, Inc. 
(361) 906-2430 

httos-//mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 8/10/2017 



FW: Fay Property - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential ' Page 1 of 2 

From: David Z. Conoly <dzc@dzdaw.com> 
To: Jim Fay (fayjpfayiii@aol.com) <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 

Subject FW: Fay Property - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential 
Date: Thu, Aug 10, 20174:08 pm 

James M. Fay, Ill 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

RE: Nueces Bay Tracts; My File No. 2393-004 

Jim, 

I am forwarding to you the email comment I received from James Schwarz, Rincon's 
engineer. 

We discussed working out a game plan with Rincon, induding 

a. What needs to be done: 

1. Expand the service area to include your land. 

2. Prepare Engineering Plans. 
3. Select a contractor and get the construction done. 

b. How will each item be handled? You will be paying for it, so I would expect a 
discussion on how prices are established, how the work is billed, and how payment is to be 
made. 

c. Get started. 

One way to do this is for you to call Ken Johnson and work through these matters. Another 
way would be for me to work with James Schwarz (acting for Rincon) to work through this process 
(James would be coordinating with Ken, and James would communicate the process to you and 
me). 

Let me know what you want to do. 

Best Regards, 

David 

David Z Conoly 

David Z. Conoly, P.C. 1930 Glenoak Dr. Corpus Christi TX 78418 
PH: 361.937.6400 FX: 361.937.6846 CELL: 361.548.2431 EMAIL: dzc@dzclaw com 

Fellow, American College of Real Estate Lawyers 

'r. .... o /in /nn 1 -7 



Fay Property - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential - Page 1 of 2 

From: David Z. Conoly <dzc@dzdaw.com> 
To: James Schwarz - Engineer <jjs@jsatx.com> 
Cc: Nathan East (nandrew75@aol.com) <nandrew75@aol.com>: Brandi Karl <brandi@jsatx.com>; Rincen Water 

Supply Corporation <rinconwatercorp@gmail.com>; Jim Fay (fayjpfayiii@aol.corn) <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
Subject Fay Property - Nueces Bay Tracts - Confidential 

Date: Mon, Aug 14,2017 12-25 pm 

James Schwarz, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
PO Box 60733 
Corpus Christi, TX 78466 

RE: Fay Property - Nueces Bay Tracts; My File No. 2393-004 

James, 

I have confirmed with Jim Fay that we are on-board with your recommendation that Rincon 
take the lead role in amending the District's Boundary, developing the plans through the District's 
engineers, and oversee construction by a third-party contractor engaged by the District. This 
decision is subject to Rincon's ability to move forward in a timely manner and prosecute the work 
without delay. 

Please know that time is of the essence. There was a substantial delay in notifying the 
developer that the District would first be required to expand its jurisdiction through the PUC. 

Please proceed with the application as soon as possible. 

Jim Fay was in the process of hiring Fox Construction when notice was received of the 
boundary requirement, and the Fay property water tap reservations were withdrawn. Jim Fay is 
willing for the construction phase of the project to use Fox Construction for the construction work, 
subject to the cost being in the ball-park of what Fay and Mr. Fox were discussing before the 
supervision change occurred. 

I will be out of the office for the balance of the week, after today. Therefore, I would like to 
have a conference call with vou, Ken Johnson, Jim Fav (if Jim is available) and me, today if 
possible. 

Please call me on mv cell, 361-548-2431. 

Best Regards, 

David 

David Z. Conoly 

David Z. Conoty, P.C. 1930 Glenoak Dr. Corpus Christi TX 78418 

PH: 361.937.6400 FX: 361.937.6846 CELL: 361.548.2431 EMAIL: dzc@dzciaw corn 

Fellow, American College of Real Estate Lawyers 

.a A --



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 
224 Sutherland 

Portland, TX 78374 
September 26,2017 

Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
Attn: Mr. Kenneth Johnson, General Manager 
8896 CR 1458 (CR 102) 
Taft, Texas 78390 

via email to rincomvatercorp@email.com 

RE: Request for Expansion of Jurisdiction to Include Development ofNueces Bay Tracts 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Please accept this request for Rincon Water Supply Corporation ("Water District") to 
expand its water supply jurisdiction to include the Nueces Bay Tracts development land being 
developed by Nueces Bay Tracts, LLC ("Developer"). The land being developed (called the 
"Nueces Bav Tracts'5) is described as Tract Fifteen (15) of Section Seventy-Six (76), George H. 
Paul Subdivision ofthe Coleman-Fulton Pasture Company Lands, San Patricio, Texas, as shown 
by map or plat of same ofrecord in Volume 1, Page 32, of the Map Records of San Patricio 
County, Texas. Legal title to the Nueces Bay Tracts is currently in the name ofthe Developer, 
Nueces Bay Tracts, LLC. 

This request is being made after working with the Water District since [FILL IN DATE 
OR MONTH OR YEAR], and after having paid the Water District a reservation deposit to 
reserve taps for water to the Nueces Bay Tracts. The Water District later returned the 
reservation deposit and the Developer was advised that the Water District does not yet have 
jurisdiction to provide water to the Nueces Bay Tracts. 

On August 9, 2017, the Water District's contract engineer, James Schwarz, P.E. of J. 
Schwarz & Associates, Inc., informed the Developer, through the Developer's attorney, that the 
application to the PUC must be made in the name of the Water District. 

The Developer's attorney has advised the Developer, after consulting with the Water 
District's contract engineer, on a prospective "hoped for" time-line. The Developer is therefore 
hopeful that: (i) a decision might be made by the PUC on the application before the end of 2017; 
and (ii) plans might be prepared by the Water District's engineer, and contracts for construction 
work executed, by March of 2018. 

Respectfully, 

James E. Fay, III, Managing Member 
For Nueces Bay Tracts, LLC 



Professional Engineering Solutions 
October 10, 2017 

KenJohnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
PO Drawer 7 
Taft, TX 78390 

Re: Engineering Services Proposal forJim Fay Property 

J. Schwarz & Associates, Inc. (ISA) is pleased to offer the following proposal for engineering 
services for the above mentioned project. 

Proiect Scope of Services: 
1. Preparation and submittal of CCN expansion application to Texas Public Utilities 

Commission on behalf of Rincon WSC. 
2. Design of a preliminary alignment of new waterline 
3. Design of final layout of waterline for approval by Rincon 
4. Design Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for project 
5. Design Horizontal Control for proposed improvements 
6. Develop contract documents and plans for competitive bidding of project 
7. Provide Construction administration for completion of project 

Project Deliverables: 
• Electronic set of ANSI C pdf drawings for reproduction by Owner 

Exceptions and Claritications: 
® Construction staking is not included in the project scope 

Fees for our services will be invoiced on an hourly basis, using the following schedule: 

CCN Expansion Application - 40 hours @ $150.00/hour 
Preliminary Design - 20 hours @ $150.00/hour 
Final Design - 40 hours @ $]50.00/hour 
Bid Phase - 20 hours @ $150.OO/hour 
Construction Administration - 20 hours @ $150.00/hour 

--- ---- - - -- - - ---TOTAL 

$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
-$21;000.00 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this proposal. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. We look forward to assisting you on this project. 

Sincerely, 
I. Schwarz and Associates, Inc. 

Digitally signed by 
James Schwarz, P.E. 
Date: 2017.10.10 
15:55:25 -05'00' 

James Schwarz, P.E. 
Project Engineer 
C:USA\Rincon\proposaljimfay.doc 

PO BOX 60733 * Corpus Christi, TX 78466 * office 361.9062430 * fax 361.991.1052 

J. Schwarz & Associates, Inc. 



PROSPERITY BANK 
Visit us online at ProsperityBankUSA.com 

11377 1 AV 0.373 
NUECES BAY TRACTS 
PO BOX 1152 
PORTLAND TX 78374-1152 

Statennent Date 12/31/2017 
Account No . ~ 

Page 1 of 6 

'1'1'1:1,1•Il"lll'l'1'Ill'lll, 4 1 pEII•,I:Il•11•lilli, •1'Illl'. 

.)STATEMENT SUMMARY' , 
12/01/2017 Beginning Balance $22,081.44 

4 Deposits/Other Credits + $27,700.00 
12 Checks/Other Debits - $40,198.97 

12/31/2017 Ending Balance 31 Days in Statement Period $9,582.47 
Total Enclosures 14 

Date Description Amount 
12/08/2017 Deposit / $17,000.00 
12/08/2017 Transfer Deposit \ $10,000.00 
12/15/2017 Deposit $400.00 
12/22/2017 Deposit $300.00 

Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Amount Check Number Date Amount 
1235 12-08 $21,000.00 1245 12-14 $50.00 1249 12-19 $1,203.13 , 
1241* 12-06 $1,200.00 1246 12-18 $224.68 1250 12-18 $10,000.00 .v 
1243* 12-11 $3,685.00 1247 12-18 $120.00 
1244 12-14 $36.62 1248 12-19 544.54 

Date Desoiption 

12/18/2017 ACH Payment~ 

Amount 1 

$2,600.00 « 

~¥OTXLDV£*D*kti.EEES :'-'~ :,I'~. - t.. >... . .. '..'1( .. 'r ..4217 ~'.:.Ult'~:...:·...f°'.rf''Ir'.<'f..,4~· 

Total For This Period Total Year-to-Date 

Total Overdraft Fees $35.00 $108.00 

Total Return Item Fees $O.Oo $O.Oo 

-j6,\IL¥ENbINGiBALXN(fE-,Y„i (.I '. .,J' L Z ' 

/ ' 1 

Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance 
12-01 $22,081.44 12-08 $26,846.44 12-14 $23,074.82 
12-06 $20,881.44 12-11 $23,161.44 12-15 $23,474.82 

MEMBER FDIC NYSE Symbol "PB" 
.Pk: es.3•C 
I Bkjr,CD 
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NUECES BAY TRACTS Account No 6426571 
Page 3 of 6 
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12/15/2017 $400.00 12/22/2017 $300.00 
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RfNCDN WATER gWPPUf CDRPDRATIDN 
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* P.O. DRAWER 7 TAFT, TEXAS 78390 
* (361) 528-3969 PWS ID. NO. 205-0078 CCN #11440 

nnconwatercorp@gmail.com 
Rncon Water Supply Corporation:s an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer 

Rlncon Water Supply Corporation does not dwrlminate based on sex, rel,gtous belief, race, nat,onal ongin, or ethnic 
background 

~ October 23,2017 

~ Mr. Jim Fay 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

~ Re: Engineering Proposal 

~ Dear Mr. Fay, 

Enclosed you will find the engineering proposal for your subdivision located at CR 2202 & CR 3463 in San 
~ Patricio County, Texas. You need to look over the proposal. If you choose to proceed you will need to send 

a check to cover the engineering services as indicated. Make the check payable to Rincon Water Supply 
~ Corporation and mail it to Rincon Water Supply Corporation PO Box 7 Taft, TX 78390. It is important to note 

that this is a proposal and the final cost may increase as the project progresses. When Rincon Water Supply 
Corporation receives payment for the proposed engineering services I will instruct J. Schwartz & Associates, 

~ Inc. to proceed with the amendment of the Corporation's CCN (Certificate of Convenience and Necessity) 
thus including your subdivision in our existing CCN and allowing Rincon Water to provide water service. 

~ Following notification from the Public Utilities Commission that the application is administratively complete 
and of the approval of the CCN amendment, I will instruct J. Schwartz & Associates, Inc. to proceed with the 

~ design of the water system improvements needed to accommodate your sub-division. 

Upon completion of the design work, job specifications, and bid documents, Rincon Water Supply 
~ Corporation will place the project out for competitive bid. When the bids have been received, tabulated, 

and evaluated, the bidder that is considered the "best value bidder" (Rincon Water Supply Corporation is 
~ not bound by low bid requirements and as such may choose the best value bidder) will be awarded the job. 

At that time you will need to place on deposit with Rincon Water Supply an amount of money equal to the 
awarded bid to pay for the construction of the water system improvements. Should there be the need for 

~ change orders during the construction of the water system improvements, you will need to place funds on 
deposit with Rincon Water Supply Corporation equal to the value of the change order prior to the 

~ commencement of the change order. 

Rincon Water Supply will oversee the construction of the improvements to the water distribution system. 
~ Any expenses associated with the process of overseeing and inspection of the construction will be 

documented and billed to you following the completion of the construction phase. 

1 
1 



Upon completion of the project you will be responsible for surveying and filing all easements and permits 
required to complete the installation of the water distribution system improvements. Upon filing the 
easements a copy of the filed easements and permits must be forwarded to Rincon Water. 

Following the completion of the water system improvements and before water service is provided to the 
sub-division you will need to complete the Application for Service and Service Agreement for each 
connection in the sub-division. You will also need to place with Rincon Water Supply Corporation the 
applicable membership fee and administrative fee for each connection in the sub-division. Additionally, 
each water service connection must be equipped with the proper backflow prevention device as specified 
by Rincon Water Supply Corporation. 

Additionally, I feel it is important to note, as for this project, James Schwartz and Associates, Inc. works for 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation. I have visited with James Schwartz and we are on the same page, all 
communication with the engineer and/or his staff regarding this project must go through this office of 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation. 

Sincerely, 

General Manager 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
PO Box 7 
Taft, TX 78390 

CC: Nathan East, Attorney, David Conley, Attorney, James Schwartz, P.E. 

Certified Mail #7016 1370 0002 1758 8349 

•r it' 



November 6, 2017 

Kenneth Johnson 
General Manager 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
P. O. Box 7 
Taft, Texas 78390 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Enclosed is a check #1235 for $21,000.00 covering engineering costs for the Nueces Bay 
Tracts project. I do need some clarification on several items as follows: 

1. From your first paragraph in the October 23, 2017, letter to me I understand expanding 
Rincon's CCN will cover Nueces Bay Tracts acreage only. 

2. Since Nueces Bay Tracts will be the ultimate payer for construction of water system 
improvements as stated in paragraph three, Nueces Bay Tracts should be notified of bids 
received prior to selection of construction company chosen. I have spoken to you 
previously about my preference for J. J. Fox Construction Company to complete this 
project, provided they submit a bid. 

3. Rincon Water Supply Corporation has already received copies of easements previously 
filed for this project. However, I will review these easements with Mike MacInnis, RPLS, 
to insure all easements are complete, and will forward a new set for your files. 

4. Should additional pipe, fittings, etc. be needed in addition to materials already on hand, 
I will purchase those items locally as needed. 

5. I need to proceed with building two roads to access tracts. Since the main water supply 
line will go under both roads and eight tract supply lines will go under these roads also, I 
will be laying "sleeves" under these roads so as to not disturb these finished roads later. 
Please forward this information to J. Schwarz Engineering so they can incorporate this 
into construction plans. 

There is no mention of completion dates for the engineering phase of this project. I am 
assuming the completion dates agreed on by James Schwarz and David Conoly remain in 
efTect. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jim Fay 
Nueces Bay Tracts 



Follow--up questions from this_momings discussion. -/ Page 1 of 1 

From: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 
To: ken.rinconwsc <ken.rinconwsc@gmail.com> 

Subject Follow-up questions from this mornings discussion. 
Date: Mon, Apr 16,20188:41 pm 

Joe Sutherland of Fast Flow had the following questions ; ( ft 0 2 5 - 3 - Oil - ~ ' 
1. On the pipes he is constructing, what type of ends would Rincon want (two forty foot lengths) 

mj adapter ends 
flange and ring ends 

if mj ends, should end on pipe be male or female? 

Also, the individual supply lines to tracts, what size line should they be - 3/4,1" or what? My question. 

I gave these questions to the secretary and she was to relay them to you. 

Let me know. §-Ar i Thanks, Jim ~ 
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Nueces Bay Tracts LLC 

P 0 Box 1152 

Portland, Texas 78374 

July 11, 2019 

Kenneth Johnson 
Manager, Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
Taft Texas 

Dear Ken: 

I talked to David Bnnk at TxDOT July 9 on steps needed to re-activate the original 
Approval to bore under FM 893. He said the process is simple and would not take much 
time, either you or the Secretary could complete the process, and a security code and one 
other item would be needed. When you orthe Secretary are ready give David a call at 
361-808-2498 and he "would walk you thru the process." 

Since nothing has changed TxDOT in Austin will assign a new number and mail the 
approved application back to Rincon and David. I will need a copy to keep in my truck 
as insurance when construction begins. I am enclosing paperwork David said you would 
need. 

At the meeting in Nathan East's office a year and half ago between you, Nathan, David 
Conoly, and me the subject of Kim Hunt came up. Nathan said when the time comes up 
for construction to begin he would meet with Kim, show her engineering plans and 
easements and she would not be able to stop construction at that point. 

With that in mind I met with Nathan Wednesday Uuly 10) afternoon to show him copies 
of engineering drawings, copies of Haliburton Cpment easement to Rincon for 
waterlines and Deed of Trust from Centex Cement (Haliburton) to Jeff Hunt when Jeff 
bought the 200 acres from from Centex; these are the same copies I gave you at our June 
20 meeting at Portland Library. 

Nathan said there were some resent developments with Kim Hunt and her son Cody. In 
January this year Kim and Cody had a big disagreement of some kind and Cody moved 
out of Kim's house. Kim in turn had some severe psychological problems (basically a 
nervous breakdown) and Kim's older brother Dan Byrne Jr. is in the process of becoming 

t, 



her legal guardian and control of her legal and other affairs. 

Nathan went to GPHS with Dan and knows him well and decided to call Dan to find out 
what was going on. Basically Kim is doing fine as long as she takes her medication and 
follows lhru with her treatments, and she is at a place where people make sure she does 
that. It appears no-one not even the family can contact Cody or knows where he is. 

Nathan described the waterline situation to Dan and gave him locations, directions, where 
it was going to go under FM 893, replacing the 3" with a 4", etc. Dan did not have any 
problem with any of that and only wanted to make sure no construction would begin until 
the farmer finished harvesting the crop, cut stalks, and plowed out the roots. I assured 
Dan no construction would begin until all that work was done. 

I also told Dan I was sending him copies of engineering plans, waterline easements, and a 
copy of Deed of Trust to verify what Nathan had told Dan earlier. I will get those copies 
out today. 

To summarize, when time allows give David Brink a call and it appears the Kim Hunt 
situation is resolved. I am going to meet with Ward McCampbell next week to fill him 
in on construction plans (as far as I know still "speaks for the McCampbell property 
directly west of ours). I will keep you aware of any new developments. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jim Fay 



Re: Rincon B of D Meeting Next Ttuesday Night Page 1 of 2 

From: Rincon Water Supply Corporation <ken.rinconwsc@gmail.corn> 
To: Paulette Fay <fayjpfayiii@aol.com> 

Subject Re: Rincon B of D Meeting Next Ttuesday Night 
Date: Thu, Aug 15, 2019 5:00 pm %-IS--19 

Jinl, 

1. The bid was opened yesterday so that I could prepare for the BOD meeting Tuesday. I only 
received one bid to do the construction on your subdivision, JD Underground bid $103,565.00 for the 
labor only. 

*»a-><' ~ - t>~~V \~:Ln,:_~V 

2. I have not been in contact with TxDOT. That responsibility is with James. When the bid is 
officially awarded I will notify James and he will proceed with the TxDOT. 

.M 

3. I don't think the gaskets are damaged, I have had pipe that was in stock for years and had no trouble 
with gaskets. As for sun damage the reality is that the damage (bleaching) only affects the surface. 
Once again, I have had pipe in stock for years that got sun damaged or bleached and had no problem. 
However, the contractor will be able to check the pipe and make that determination. 

4. As for the service applications: to get the water service to the lot we must have a completed Service 
Application and Service Agreement since you are the owner at this time that means for the interim 
the service must be in your name, therefore, the forms must be completed by you. When you sell a lot 
a membership transfer will be completed to put the service in the name of the new owner. 
Additionally, under today's rules once the service is established there is a requirement for a specific 
type of backflow prevention device to be installed at the meter on your side. 

Your conversation with TCEQ is only partially correct. A 4" water line will support up to 100 
equivalent dwelling units (5/8 x 3/4" meter). However, that is only ifthere is nothing else between the 
pump station and the subdivision being served. In your case the water service is being delivered 
through a 6" line that is providing service to approximately 225 other customers. Once we install your 
13-16 services we will be at maximum capacity on the 6" line. 

I need you to remember this, this is cotton picking season and 4 of my 7 Board of Directors are 
farmers that are picking cotton. There is a better than average chance that we will not have a meeting. 

Thank you, 
Kenneth Johnson 
General Manager 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
PO Box 7 
Taft, TX- 78390 
361-528-3969 --- / 

On Thu, Aug 15,2019 at 3:40 PM Paulette Fay <favipfaviii(@aol.com> wrote: 
Ken-

0-LS-,9 

I will be attending the Board of Directors meeting next Tuesday night Some items I need to discuss with 
them are: 

1. Opening bids for water line construction. 9) gg -96 I (o (,3 i w'l1 FQ.Se- , 



Re: Rincon B of D Meeting Next Ttuesday Night - rage Lutz 

2. Have you contacted TxDOT - David Bnnk - to renew permit for FM 893 crossing? That permit is for a six 
month time period I believe so it needs to be done shortly. 

3. Water pipe. I wrote a check for $26,000 on July 11, 2016, for 4" water pipe, valves, etc..Even though 
that pipe has been under tarps (actually rubber raceway Iiner material) for this entire time, I am worried the 
rubber gaskets at pipe ends have deteriorated to point of being worthless. I will add that some of the pipe 
had "sun damage" from sun exposure when it was taken off the truck. All joints need to be examined to see 
what we have to work with and go from there. 

4. Water taps. I wrote a check to Rincon for 13 water taps on February 21, 2017. Most of that money was. 
returned along with a letter from Nathan East on July 17 stating "Application forms and service agreements 
paperwork have not been returned and there and there is no way for Rincon to account for money being 
held." 

Being a CPA in private practice, I have completed thousands of local, state, and federal forms on a wide 
range of subjects. When Paulette brought the forms home we took one out and read it It was obvious to 
me the person completing the form must be the ultimate consumer - the individual buying a tract. We put 
them back into the envelope took them to my lock box where they remain today. 

Real estate agents are telling us 6.67 acre tracts are not selling at all, much like 5 acre or even 4 acre tracts. 
We need to sell one to two acre tracts now with larger tracts available in case anyone needs one later, As 
such, we need more taps - how many more I do not know but definitely more. I checked with TCEQ and was 
told a 4" loop water line could support 100 homes; that seems high to me. There are currently seven taps 
on the 3 .'., dead end" water line so the 4" loop can support many more. Anyway, I will be discussing the tap 
situation with them. 

5. I have personally discussed with each property owner, including Ward McCampbell to the west, the path 
for construction. As things progress with construction I will keep all informed on dates and such and when 
we will be crossing their property. As soon as I know details I will relay that info to them. 

This is all I can think of for now. If you know of any other topics to discuss let me know. I understand this is 
harvesting season and was wondering if a quorum is not present to have an official meeting what could be 
done? I need to arrange financing but am not going forward until more details are known. 

Thanks 

Jim Fay 

https://mail.aol.com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 8/19/2019 



Water line ====P- -=k Page 1 of 1 

Fmmt Rboon Water Supply Corporation <ken.tinconwsc@gmail.com> 
To: Paulette Fay <Ihyjptayiii@aoLcom> 

Subject Water line 
Dak Wed, May 22, 2019 5:57 pm 

Attachments: Cover sheetpdf (758K), Easementpdf (591K) 

Jim, 
~ I have attached the cover sheet ofthe water line construction plansasdrawn by James Schwartz The 

plans appear to be complete and acceptable to RWSC 

The next step is for you to obtain easements from Hunt and A*lee Dubose. The easement from Hunt 
must allow us to construct inside the property on lhe east and south side ofthe property. The easement 
from Dubose must allow us to construct along the south side ofhis prope[ty. Both must be dedicated 
easements allowing for RWSC to construct a water line inside the propeIty. We absolutely will not 
use county right-of-way other than at crossings. I have attached a copy of our standard easement fonn 
that youwill need to print as is and have the property owner complete, this foim requires signatures 
before a nolary. Additionally, I will need a signed easement from you for construction of the water 
lines and the placement of meters on the tracts. 

Once the easements are returned to me I will filethem withthe coimly and atthat time James will 
apply to TxDOT for a permit to cross FM893. He will also apply to San Patricio County for permits to 
cross CR 2202 with water dist~ibution lines andlhe roads within your project with service lines. 

Once all ofthe easement and permits are in place James willprepmethe bid documents and we will 
go out for bid. Once again, RWSC is not bound by lowest bid, we go by best value bid. When the bids 
are opened James and I will determine the best value bid. 

Thanks, 
Kenneth Johnson 
General Manager 
Rincon War Supply Corporation 
PO Box 7 
Taft, TX 78390 
361-528-3969 

httns·//mmil Anl com/wehmail--Rtd/an--lm/Prin+MA==,gr# C: /OQ /9ni o 



June 26, 2019 

Kenneth Johnson 
Michael MacInnis 

Items discussed at a meeting on June 20, 2019 held at City of Portland Library between 
Jim Fay representing Nueces Bay Tracts LLC, Kenneth Johnson representing Rincon 
Water Supply Corporation, and Michael MacInnis, Registered Professional Land 
Surveyor of Texas. 

1. Jim gave Kenneth copies of following utility (water) easements following either the 
waterline currently installed or to be installed shortly: 

Easement to RWSC from Nueces Bay Tracts LLC across 89.880 acres of land...recorded 
in file no.494572 dated June 13, 2019, more specifically a 15 foot easement out of Lots 6 
and 7, Sec.76. 

Image No. 37857 File No. 327508 Atlee McCampbell to RWSC water line easement 
over 160 acres recorded Vol. 457, Pg. 265, Deed of Records, San Patricio County, 
January 12, 1984. 

USDA FHA File No. 266351 Citizens State Bank, Trustee for Thomas Ward 
McCampbell to RWSC perpetual waterline easement over 20 acres land recorded Vol. 
561, Pg. 192-193, Deed ofRecords, San Patricio Counly, August 30,1977. 

USDA FHA File No. 266350 Thomas A. McCampbell, individually and as a agent ro 
Edith H. McCampbell,..... to RWSC a perpetual easement over 150 acres land recorded 
Vol. 509, Pg. 13-16, Deed ofRecords, San Patricio County on April 12, 1977. 

USDA FHA File No. 106219 William P. McCampbell, Individually and as Independent 
Exec. for Estate of Robert F. McCampbell to RWSC perpetual easement across 448.37 
acres land recorded Vol. 609, Pg. 172-173, Deed ofRecords, San Patricio County dated 
July 13, 1979. 

USDA FHA File No. 369955 Centex Cement Corporation to RWSC a perpetual 
easement over 200 acres of land recorded Vol. 260, Pg. 317 Deed of Records, San 
Patricio County on April 10,1987. 

WARRANTY DEED File No. 400467 Centex Cement Corporation sells 200 acres of 
land originally purchased from May Green Watson by Haliburton Portland Cement 
Company on September 10, 1960 to Jeff Hunt onNovember 25, 1991. 



2. Jim stated to Kenneth that Atlee DuBose owns no property that the current or 
proposed waterline will cross or touch. 

3. Kenneth stated that "the Board of Directors of RWSC were requiring a "fresh" 
waterline easement from Hunt and DuBose prior to construction ofwaterlines." 

Both Jim Fay and Mike MacInnis said they had not heard of a "fresh" waterline easement, 
that a filed Utility Easement was a perpetual easement as stated in each easement, that 
copies of those easements are being supplied to Kenneth Johnson at this meeting, and to 
Jim and Michael knowledge and belief no additional easements were required for 
construction to begin. 

4. Jim stated as he had stated before in an email dated May 2, 2019, that he (Jim) had 
been in contact with David Brink of TxI)OT concerning the permit to bore under CR 
893. In fact Jim had an extended meeting of 45 minutes on June 13 with David whereby 
David stated the current permit would need to be "refreshed" to cover change of dates and 
re-approved with a current date. No new application is required. Jim will follow-up 
with David and get the process started. 

5. Jim completed the San Patricio County Proposed Utility Line Activity permit 
application to bore under CR 2202 at two locations shown on 4" Waterline Project 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation April 2019. San Patricio County Commissioners 
Court approved this pennit application on June 24, 2019, and a copy ofthe approved 
permit was given to Kenneth at this meeting by Jim. 

6. Jim visited with AEP in their Corpus Christi office to see how much space was needed 
between AEP poles and digging activity to lay a waterline alongside those poles; that 
distance was four (4) feet. Kenneth stated that will not be a problem with this 
construction. 

7. Jim visited with Gregory Hauger, R.P.L.S. San Patricio County Surveyor with King 
and Petrus , and asked how wide was a normal road easement for County roads in a rural 
setting. He stated that barring any special arrangements, that width was 40 feet. Jim 
stated that any waterlines constructed would not be within that 40 foot road easement. 

8. Jim Fay asked Kenneth Johnson when a"final" set of engineering plans would be 
available, since the set ofplans sent to Jim in early June 2019 stated "For Interim Review 
Not For Construction, Bidding, or Permitting Purposes." 

Kenneth stated he would request James Schwarz to begin preparing those plans but that 
he (Kenneth) did not want to pressure James because James "was busy with the Exxon 
proj ect." 

Jim Fay protested; Jim stated this engineering contract with James Schwarz was dated 



October 10, 2017, signed and returned by Jim Fay , and that the $21,000 check for 
payment as requested was cashed December 8, 2017. In addition Jim Fay stated he has 
made innumerable inquiries, emails, discussions, letters, etc. etc. as to when these "final'3 
engineering plans would be completed and the bidding process take place. 

Kenneth stated he would contact James Schwarz and have him (James) complete those 
final plans. 

The meeting was completed. 

Going down the list of needed items as outlined in Kenneth Johnson's email to me dated 
May 22, 2019, I have supplied easements, will supply a current TxDOT Approved 
Permit, am supplying San Patricio permit to bore under CR 2202. As such James 
Schwarz should be able "to prepare the bid documents and we will go out for bid" as 
stated in Kenneth's email mentioned above. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jim Fay 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGIUCULTUHE . .t,= 
FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION 

fILE NO "C<l,Jr-r-OUdg Oil .4 RIGHT Or WAY EASEMENT 
((;enerul Tyre Easement) 
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J:hti, 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,,h., h k.d.p., · 84;,u A .l (O-p. Sl 
(hc,einafter called "Orantors"), In consideration of one dollar ($ LOO) and other good and valuable consideration paid b; -;>7. .,t'I Rincon Water Supply Corn, , (herclnuncr called "Grantee"), the recclpr and sufficicncy of 
wl,icl, l; he,eby acknowlcdgcd, docs hereby grant, bargain, sell, tmnsfcr, und convey to soid Gruntoo, its Suecmon, and ,~~ 
ossigns, n perpetual ea:cnicnt wilh the tight le erect, construct, install, and lay and thueuftef use, operate, inspect, repair, 
nwinutln, replace, and remove owr and :Icross aCfes of land '.to!. 

, more particula,ly described in instrument recofdcd In Vol. @f.2. Fuge 3.i 1... Dced Itocoids. J e...EiL,sc--_..- .G, : C , iunty , Texas , foge : her with the rlght or Iitgress and egress ovcr Gran { ors ' udj , t = r . I lands for mc purpose for whlch the Mbove .-/ 
mcti:ioned rights Rre granted. The easement l,crcby grurttcd shull Imf exceed ]5' In widlll. ond Grantee is hereby nuthorized ..91 to designate the course of the cascmcn: hercin conveyed except that when ihc pipe linc($) is installed, the cascment herein 
granted sltaIt be Ilnilted to a str'ip ol'!und 15' itt w[dtlt the cen,er line th:rcof being l!,c pltio line u: ins failed, "*. 

The conilderatinn reci,cd herein dlzlt consti,uto payment in full for ull dumuec, su.iained by G,gmurb by reason of the :-1*/ 
installation of the structures rcfe.Ted to herein and the Gr*ntce will maintain such easement in a staic of good repair and ' .:> 
e Ilieiency so tha : no unreasonablc dema Ses will result from its use to Gron,on' premises. This Agreement Iogethe, wilh other ' •%'Na 
provisions of this grant shall constitutr a covenont running with tlte land for the benefit Of thC Grantce, ics juccessors, and 
asblgns. The Grantori covenant that they are the owners of the above described lands and that said Iunds are free and clear of 
a]1 cncumbrances and liens except the following: -ffl The easu,nent conveyed herein was obtained or improvcd through Federal finattciel :i,sli:I,ice. This easement is subject jg. p to the provisions of Title Vl of the Civil Righi; Act of 1964 and tile regulationi issued pursuant thereto forso long as the · n·iw, 2' easement continues to be used for the umc or similar purpose fur w]Ilclt fhtan¢iul asdstuncc was extendcd or for so long •% 
the Grantee owns it,whichever is longer. ' f-¢M. 4 .4%. clgv nf . .../.. A . 1N WITNESS WHEREOF the $@ld Gran[ois hove cxecuicd this iw:{ruipent th}s 
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N STATE OF TEXAS-

' COUNTY OF /6' Il./ lac© .·~*-z (, 1 ~ 

DEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for Jid Couniy um] Slatc, on this day personally appeared 

.CD°.' 1> Tz.e,·„i_r, L-· 
~f ~, known to me to be the person(s) who:c nant(s) i: (afc) subscribed lo the furegoing instrumc•t, and nrkqowledged to me , ,*t-2.en:G* 

tlmt he (shc) (they) executed the gmc for the purposes und consideratlon theiein expressed, ..mmm. .:-Vl~M 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Farmers Home Administration 

RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT (General Type Easement) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CITIZENS STATE BANK 
OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TRUSTEE FOR THOMAS WARD McCAMPBELL, hereinafter 
called Grantor, in consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other 
good add .valuable consideration paid by Rincon Water Supply Corp., 
hereinafter called Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, Tbes hereby grant, bargain, sell, transfer, 
and convey to said Grantee, its successors, and assigns, a perpetual 
eaatmggl with the right to erect, construct, install, and lay diid 
thereafter_use, operate, inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and 
remove water supply line over and across_20 acres of land, more 
particularly described in instrument recorded in Volume 561 
Page 192-193 , Deed Records, San.Patricio County, Texas, tegether 
with the right gf ingress and eKEQA.2_ over Grantor's adjacent lands 
for the purpose for which the above mentioned rights are granted. 
The easement hereby granted shall .naLjuceed_15'. in width, and 
Grantee is hereby authorized to designate the courseo-the ease-
ment herein conveyed except that when the pipe line is installed, 
the easement herein granted shall be limited to h strip of land 
15' in width the center line thereof being the pipe line as 
installed. 

The consideration recited herein shall constitute payment 
in full for all damages sustained by Grantor by reason of the 
installation of the structures referred to herein and the Grantee 
will maintain such easement in state of good repair and efficiency 
so that no unreasonable damages will result from its use to Grantor's 
premises. This Agreement, together with other provisions of this 
grant, shall constitute a covenant running with the land for the 
benefit of the Grantee, its successors, and assigns. The Grantor 
covenants that it is the owner of the above described lands and 
that said lands are free and clear of all encumbrances and liens 
except the following: 

NONE 

IN WITNESS WHERE the said Grantor has executed this 
instrument this 30th day of August , 1977. 

CITIZENS/§TATE BANK OF CORPUS CHRISTI: 

t r 
Arh By : t< LZ·t#· --

Vice-Presi*Ut & Senior Trust Officer 

THE STATE OF TEXAS I C_ 

COUN#Txf OF NUECES ' I 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on 
appeared DONALD L. ZIMMERMAN 

- ---- - •i i 

this dayr personally 
known to me to be 
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May 12, 2020 

Ken: 

I am enclosing a copy of Phase I ofNueces Bay Tracts. As you can see this initial Phase 
runs parallel to 2202 going east and west. 

Original plan was to make a rectangle across field to south; this is no longer needed. All 
we now need is to cross under CR 2202 at original locations, go parallel to 2202, and add 
two extensions to service tracts on each side ofthis main line. 

Crossings under FM 893 and CR 2202 will not change. Joining 4 inch line to west will 
not change. Original direction and location with new 4 inch line thru Hunt's and from 
west will not change. 

I have completed all paperwork for AEP construction and location of underground cable 
for Phase I and will begin laying conduit by next week. This Phase I includes a utility 
easement for all utilities as part of this Plat. 

I would like to suggest using a 6 inch pipe connecting entry points under CR 2202 for the 
crossing line parallel to 2202 in the middle section. This will allow increased water 
supply for future Tracts to the south. Supply lines for those tracts will run north to south 
offthis center supply section. See enclosed map. 

San Patricio Counly has said for Subdivision Application purposes a letter from Rincon 
stating Rincon will supply water for this project is all that is needed now. I will need this 
letter as soon as possible because that letter goes with the application. County Offices are 
closed now but I can still submit paperwork and Applications by appointment now. I 
plan to submit my Subdivision Application within two weeks. 

Please make James Schwarz aware ofthese plans. I have enclosed two copies of the Plat 
and a small map, one for you and one for James. Please see he gets one ASAP. I will 
keep everyone informed as things go along. 

Thanks, 

Jim Fay 



RIA'®N WATERSUPPUf CDRPDRmON 
P.O. DRAWER 7 TAFT, TEXAS 78390 

(361) 528-3969 PWS ID. NO. 205-0078 CCN #11440 
rtncoqwatercorp@email.com 

Rincon Water Supply Corporaticn is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer 
Rincon Water Supply Carporation does not discriminate based on sex, rehglous belief, race, national origin, or ethnic 

background 

May 13, 2020 

Nueces Bay Tracts 
Attn. Jim Fay 
224 Sutherland 
Portland, TX 78374 

Re: Plat 

Jim, 

I received your phase I plat in the mail this morning. t have reviewed and will send this over to james 
Schwartz as you requested. 

There are a couple of changes that you need to be aware of since last November. First of all your property 
is now inside the City of Portland ETJ and as such we must now abide by the sub-division policies of the city. 
Therefore, you need to get the approval of the city as well as the county before Rincon can even act on 
your water service request. Second, the county Fire Marshal, as well as the city of Portland, now requires 
fire protection to be included in any new developments. As a result we must now include fire hydrants in 
the design of the water system improvements. Since we are now required to include fire hydrants we must 
also include a minimum water supply size of 6" to accommodate fire flows. The water supply must be sized 
for a minimum flow of 500 gallons per minute with a residual pressure of 20psi even if one side of the loop 
is out of service. 

Additionally, in your letter you indicate that there is a single utility easement for all utilities. Rincon requires 
a single dedicated easement that is a minimum of 15' wide with no other utilities in the easement. 

erely, ,In 
t 

Kenneth JoMnson 
General Manager 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
PO Box 7 
Taft, TX 78390 



May 19, 2020 

Bryan: DU£6-> Aepl-. C<4 hv u O,41 96 
I sent Ken a letter 5-12-20 along with a copy of a plat and small map (see enclosed). I 
received back Ken's letter 5-13-20. Following are some thoughts. 

1. 
m 

This odyssey began with Rincon 3-6-15. Ifthis does not qualify for "grandfathered 
" provisions there is not such an animal. 

2. As such - there is no need to "abide by sub-division policies of the City". Obviously, 
this will complicate matters above and beyond what is already required by San Patricio 
County Subdivision Application. My application with the County has been moving along 
for the past year, and I plan to submit it within weeks. 

3. Fire protection. Ken stated to me over and over that 4" supply lines will not support 
fire hydrants due to suction forces collapsing 4" water lines. Ken states "As a result we 
must now include fire hydrants in lhe design ..." We can design fire hydrants into the 
system now - and, if in the future, additional water supply from City of Portland or 
whomever becomes available install water hydrants at a later date. We have two sources 
of water - a 4" line from under FM 893 to north and a 4" line from the west, and that is it. 

I suggested a 6" line in center section to supply more water for bay shore tracts and 
additional Phases, not for water hydrants. 

4. I have asked Mike MacInnis to change wording on plat to 7 feet for AEP and 15 feet 
for Rincon instead of a 25 foot utility easement. 

Obviously this is another attempt to delay or derail my project which I am not going to 
allow. My tractor is not working and I am going to take tomorrow to work on it. I have a 
meeting with a contractor Thursday morning I hope but nothing else. Please give me a 
call Thursday whenever you can so we can discuss this. 

Thank you 

cj l u(~C L-LLL~j 



Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1 

From: brian.delatte@porllandtx.corn. 
To: fayjpfayiii@aol.com, 
Cc: rwright@partlandtx.com, halgeorge@sbcglobal.net, 

Subject: Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1 
Date: Fri, May 22,2020 9:17 am 

~ Attachments: image011.png (m, image012.png (1K), image013.png (1K), image014.png (2K), image015.jpg (962) 

~ Good morning Mr. Fay, 

1 received your letter dated May 19, 2020 concerning Nueces Bay Tracts Phase 1. Your letter indicated that you 
were informed by the Rincon Water Supply Corporation that you would be required to receive City of Portland 

~ approval for your plans and follow City of Portland construction specifications since the project is now within 
the City of Portland's extraterritorial jurisdiction. 

Alter reviewmg with the City Attorney, this email confirms for you that City of Portland approval is not needed 
~ for your project since it is vested under state law. Texas Local Government Code Sec. 245.002 provides that 
I regulations in effect at the time the development plan is filed govern your project. Since your development 

process began before the City's ETJ extended to this property on May 6, 2019, City of Portland regulations do 
~ not apply to your construction. 

~ As I mentioned on the phone, the City of Portland and Rincon are currently negotiating for the expansion of 
Rincon's Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) with the Public Utilities Commission. In the event 

I that an agreement is reached, projects within Rincon's service area that are in Portland's ETJ may be required to 
I be constructed to Portland's standards. It is unclear whether your project could be "grandfathered" under such 

an arrangement. 

1 
~ Thanks, 

Brian 

1 
U Brian DeLatte, RE. 
cid:imageOll.Rng@01D30639.A71DFFE0 

Deputy City Manager 

1 
1900 Billy G Webb 

Portland, Texas 78374 

P (361) 777-4516 

F (361) 7774502 
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NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC. 

224 Sutherland 

Portland, Texas 78374 

May 26,2020 

Kenneth Johnson 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
POBox7 
Taft Texas 78390 

Dear Ken: 

I got in touch with Brian DeLatte about your May 13, 2020, letter. His Response is 
enclosed. 

I met with Monte Estes of Backhoe Lease Service, Inc. about my project. Monte has 
done quite a bit of work for Rincon in the past I am requesting Monte be contacted when 
updated bid documents are ready. Monty and I met last week to go over the "lay ofthe 
land" and he sees not problems. He also has worked with James Schwarz before on other 
jobs. A copy of his card is enclosed. 

I am waiting on your letter to San Patricio Counly on supplying water to Nueces Bay 
Tracts so I can include it with my subdivision application. The application is done and I 
need to meet with San Patricio Counly employees when they open to finalize things. 
Please send the letter as soon as possible. 

I will keep you informed as things happen. I am almost done with AEP and construction 
will start soon. Please expedite the process with James Schwarz. Mike MacInnis is 
changing the Plat to designate separate AEP and Rincon easements as requested by AEP 
and you. It should be ready shortly, and I will send an updated version when ready. 

Sincerely yours, 

James M. Fay III 
Managing Partner 
Nueces Bay Tracts, LLC 



From: ken.rinr-- --„=.'.-. .-
To: fayjpfayfi@aoLcom. 

~ Date: Thu. Jun 11,2020 2:03 pm 

Jim, 
I received your letteraddressing the grandfathering ofyour subdivision bythe City ofPmtland. 

So Bis is where we are now. Ineed you to present a final plat (Phase 1) to the Board of Directors so lhat they 
~ can grant approvaL Then I can send yourplatthe approval from lhe Board, and our design criteria over to James 

Schwartz for design ofthe water system improvements and securing the permits. We will design and 
conslruct fhe water system in accordance with the current Tariffandlhe City ofPortland standards. I have no 

~ problem with you letting Mollie Estes do the work ifthe Board approves. Once the Board gives approval and our 
attorney gives me lhe green light I canput together the letter the countyneeds. The onlyproblem I see with the 

. letter is that according to ihe annexation plan fkom the City thai they plan to have this area annexed by the end of 
~ 2021. This may affect the letter I provide to the county. 

. Theagenda forthe June 2020 meeting of the Board of Directors has already been completed and posted- The 
~ next meeting should be July 21, 2020. Let me know if you want to be included on the agenda no later than July 

15, 2020 so lhat I can include you. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

httpsl/mail.aol.comjwebmaiktd/en-us/Prin[Message 



NUECES BAY TRACTS. LLC 

P O BOX 1152 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

july 21 . 2020 

Kenneth Johnson 
General Manager 
Rincon Water Supply Corporation 
POBox7 
Taft Texas 78390 

Dear Ken: 

Enclosed is a Certified Copy ofPLAT OF NUECES BAY TRACTS PHASE I. The only 
difference in this Certified Copy and the proposed Plat I I mailed to both you and James 
Schwarz on May 26,2020 is a drainage district easement which has no effect on 
Phase I or later Phases. 

How are updated waterline plans from James Schwarz coming along that I described in 
my May 12, 2020 letter to you and also my May 26,2020 letters to you and .James. As 
stated in the May 26 letters to you and James this is an updated plan but the main 
components are unchanged. My letter of May 12, 2020 better explain changes needed. Is 
a 6 in center section I mentioned an advantage? 

Please put me and my project on the August 2020 agenda for Rincon monthly meeting. I 
believe this is the fourth time I have addressed the Board on this project. 

No letter to San Patricio County from Rincon Water is needed-

1 want to state again that this project may require bids to be legal, but I am requesting 
Monte Estes of Backhoe Lease Service Inc. do all construction work. 

To save time and trouble I am sending James Schwarz a Certified Copy of PHASE I also. 

Sincerely 

James M. Fay III 
Managing Partner 



NUECES BAY TRACTS, LLC 

P O BOX 1152 

PORTLAND, TEXAS 78374 

October 6 2020 

Kenneth Johnson 
Rineon Water Supply Corporation 
P O Box 7 
Taft, Texas 78390 

Dear Ken: 

Today I am hand delivering two Certified Copies of AMENDING PLAT OF NUECES 
BAY TRACTS PHASE 1 dated September 29,2020, one for Rineon Water and one for 
engineer James Schwarz. As I stated at the Rincon Water Supply Corporation monthly 
meeting September 15,2020, when I presented for Board Approval my original Plat 
Of PHASE 1, the only changes between UPDATED and ORIGINAL PLAT was placing 
tracts alongside CR 2202 perpendicular to (running north to south) versus parallel to (east 
to west) that county road. I also made some changes to signature blocks which was 
needed. I am submitting this AMENDING PLAT for Board approval at the earliest 
possible date. 

I was surprised to learn at that September 15 meeting that the fifteen or so laps 
(household connections) I have been promised on numerous occasions for at least two 
years were suddenly gone - sold to other applicants because "Rincon could not hold 
those taps for my project." Also, it was all my fault since I had taken to much time to 
submit my PLAT for approval. 

I was also told "the Board was ready to approve my original application for water line 
construction and service at the November ] 9, 2019 Board meeting, but I had "changed 
everything up out there" and therefore my application was tabled. Actually, as I stated at 
that meeting, nothing had changed in the waterline plans for bringing service to my 
property, but only my distribution plan for that water once it arrived at my subdivision. 

My original development plan was to sell six plus acre tracts without the Platting process. 
However, my real estate listing agents strongly suggested I change that plan due to many 
more buyers asking for smaller tracts and San Patricio County personnel stating the most 
frequently asked for size county tract was two and one-half acres. 

Therefore, I changed to smaller tract sizes which required a PLAT be prepared. I have 
also completed a SUBDIVISION/DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, San Patricio 



County, Texas, and this process should be completed in a week. 

At the September 15 Rincon Board of Directors meeting that "the six inch waterline 
supplying my project was "maxed out at 250 connections and therefore could not accept 
any additional connections." Up until that meeting I have never been notified in any 
fashion previously by Rincon personnel that there was a six inch waterline that was to 
supply water to my project. 

Also at that September 15 meeting I stated I had discussions with engineers who had 
discussed my need for add ional taps with Rincon's engineer James Schwarz and that "for 
somewhere in the $75,000.00 range" improvements to Rincon's pumps could be made 
which would make additional taps available for my project. I also stated I would need 
additional taps past that $75,000.00 investment and, as the developer, I would be 
responsible for paying for those improvements. 

I was then asked if I wanted Rincon's engineer to develop an estimate for "short term" 
solution of fifteen or so taps or for a "long term" solution of substantial capital 
improvements for somewhere in the estimated two hundred taps I would ultimately need. 
My answer was "long term" because I did not want to spend $75,000.00 onlyto replace 
that equipment a year later by other equipment. 

My position has changed. My financing lender has instructed me to complete the "short 
term" option now to sell some tracts, with the "long term" option in 2021. Please have 
Rincon's engineer prepare an estimate - with a plus or minus amount of $5,000.00, of 
improvements needed for fifteen to twenty taps as originally promised to me for my 
project. Please make this estimate available as soon as possible. 

How are the changes to the July 2019 Waterline Plans I first requested in my letter to you 
dated May 12,2020 coming along? 1 mailed you a preliminary PLAT and small map 
outlining changes needed to be in going from a rectangle across the 80 acre field to 
service alongside CR 2202. This was followed up by correspondence of May 26 and July 
27,2020, again asking about progress on changing those plans. 

What we are dealing with is two distinct issues - one being securing fifteen to twenty 
water service connections and the other updating the waterline plans. Obviously the 
waterline must be installed this winter while no crops are in the field. I estimate we have 
six months or so at least to upgrade pumping equipment before actual water service by 
homeowners is requested. Your cooperation in these matters is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

James M. Fay III 



nlit 

i/ua_'L 

E-911 Coordinator 
313 N. Rachal Slreet 
Sinton,Texas78387 

Phone: (361) 587-3564 
Fax: 061)587-3764 

ANN BRYAN 
Addressing Agent 
9/29/2020 

James M. Fay, Itl 

Nueces Bav Tracts, LLC 

RE: addresses for REPLAT Phase 1 dated 9/29/2020 

The following physical addresses have been assigned to the 22 lots of Phase 1 

BLK 1 LT 1 2688 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 BLK 3 LT 1 

LT 2 2680 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 2 

LT 3 2672 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 3 

LT 4 2664 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 4 

LT 5 2656 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 5 

LT 6 2650 CR 2220, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 6 

BLK 2 LT 1 2644 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 BLK 4 LT 1 

LT 2 2640 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 2 

LT 3 2636 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 LT 3 

LT 4 2630 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 U 4 

LT 5 2624 CR 2202, TAFr, TX 78390 LT 5 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

eMITIGATION •PREPAREDNESS 

~Ann Bryan 
LJ 

2616 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2608 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2600 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2594 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2588 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2580 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2564 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2558 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2550 CR 2202, TSFT, TX 78390 

2538 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

2516 CR 2202, TAFT, TX 78390 

eRESPONSE eRECOVERY 

e,# - Irh___.l--A1#-~ 


